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TOTVS S.A. 

A Publicly-Held Company 

CORPORATE TAXPAYER'S ID (CNPJ/MF) 53.113.791/0001-22 

CORPORATE REGISTRY ID (NIRE) 35.300.153.171 

 

Pursuant to articles 9, 10, 12, 19 and 20 of CVM Rule 481, from 12/17/2009, the Company 

discloses the following information for the ORDINARY AND EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL 

SHAREHOLDERS´ MEETING, to be held on April 26, 2016, at 10am, at the Company's 

headquarters: 

 Item 10 of the Reference Form, containing the management comments on the Company's 

financial position (Article 9, Item III, INCVM 481/09). 

 Appendix 9-1-II of CVM Rule 481/2009, containing the proposal for allocation of net income 

for the year ended 12/31/2014 (Article 9, paragraph 1, item II INCVM 481/2009). 

 Items 12.5 to 12.10 of the Reference Form, containing information on the members of the 

Board of Directors candidates appointed by the Company's Management (Article 10 INCVM 

481/09). 

The administration is proposing a number of 9 members to the Board of Directors, maximum in-laws, 

whether or not adoption of the multiple voting process. 

 Items 12.5 to 12.10 of the Reference Form, containing information on the member of the 

Board of Directors candidate appointed by shareholder (Article 10 INCVM 481/09). 

The shareholder is proposing one member to the Board of Directors. 

 Item 13 of the Reference Form, containing information on management compensation 

(Article 12 INCVM 481/09). 

 Appendixes 19 and 20 of CVM Rule 481/2009, containing information regarding the 

NEOLOG CONSULTORIA E SISTEMAS S.A. (“Neolog”) acquisition, as well as the information 

on its right to withdraw:  
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Note: other documents required by article 9 of INCVM 481/09 were disclosed together with the 

financial statements filed with the CVM through the Empresas.Net information system on 

03/24/2016. 
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COMMENTS OF DIRECTORS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE DISCRETION AND RESOLUTION OF THE 

ORDINARY AND EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL SHAREHOLDERS´ MEETING TO BE HELD ON 

APRIL 26, 2016, AT 10:00 AM, PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 9 OF THE CVM RULE 481/09 

10. MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 

10.1. Executive officers’ comments on: 
a. overall financial position 
 
2015: The Company maintained its historical growth of revenues in 2015, growing 
7.7% in net revenues, with emphasis on the growth of 35.1% in subscription recurring 
revenue. Net income decreased 25.8% in 2015, mainly due to the decrease in EBITDA 
in the period, a consequence mainly of: (i) the decrease in license fee revenue in the 
year; (ii) the higher share of subscription sales, which add less revenue in the short 
term due to deferred revenue recognition; (iii) the lower allocation of implementation 
software teams; (iv) the IGP-M (inflation index used to adjust recurring revenues) 
being significantly lower than IPC-A (inflation index closer to cost inflation) during 
2015; (v) the additional provision for contingencies amounting to R$59.022 million and 
(vi) additional costs with employee termination regarding the costs and expenses 
structure adjustments carried out in the second half of 2015, amounting to R$12.902 
million. 
 
It is important to emphasize that the increase in net revenues and the decrease in 
profitability in the period are also a result of the consolidation of the results of 
November and December of Bematech. 
 
In 2015, the Company presented net debt of R$451.925 million, compared to net cash 
of R$67.924 million in 2014. The change in net debt is mainly due to the payment of 
R$473.586 million to the former shareholders of Bematech, related to corporate 
restructuring with TOTVS. 
 
The information regarding the Company's liquidity in 2015 are detailed in item 10.1.c. 
 
2014: The Company maintained its historical growth of revenues and net income, 
growing 10.0% in net revenues and 17.8% in net income. Due to the strong operating 
cash generation and the inflow of the second installment, in the amount of R$227.647 
million, of to the credit line approved by the Banco Nacional de Desenvolvimento 
Econômico e Social (BNDES) in 2013, TOTVS ended the year with R$697.901 million in 
cash, increasing its cash and cash equivalents in R$164.838 million. 
 
The Company ended 2014 with a net cash position of R$67.924 million, compared to 
R$87.467 million in 2013. The variation in this indicator is mainly explained by the 
increase of 2013´s dividends payout, paid in 2014, and the execution of the totallity of 
the Share Buyback Program approved by the Board of Directos in July, 2014. 
 
Information regarding the Company's liquidity in 2014 can be found in the item 10.1.c. 
 
2013: The Company grew its revenues and net income, growing 14.0% in net revenues 
and 7.7% in net income. Due to the strong cash generation and the inflow of the first 
installment, in the amount of R$250.000 million, of to the credit line approved by the 
Banco Nacional de Desenvolvimento Econômico e Social (BNDES), TOTVS ended the 
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year with R$533.063 million in cash, increasing its cash and cash equivalents in 
R$120.655 million. 
 
The Company ended 2013 with a net cash position of R$87.468 million, compared to 
R$162,691 million in 2012. The variation in this indicator is mainly explained by the 
increase of acquisitions in 2013. 
 
Information regarding the Company's liquidity in 2013 can be found in the item 10.1.c. 
 
b. capital structure and possibility of share or quota redemption, indicating: 
The Company finances its operations through equity and financing lines. In 2015, the 
ratio of gross debt and net equity was 71%, compared to 56% in 2014. This variation is 
mainly due to (i) the increase in long-term loans and financing of the Company, due to 
(i) the inflow of R$181.055 million from the BNDES financing line contracted by TOTVS 
in 2013 and (ii) the issuance of 2,170,656 TOTVS common shares as part of the 
corporate reorganization with Bematech, which resulted in an increase in 
shareholders’ equity by R$82.486 million, of which R$14.782 million was allocated to 
capital stock and R$67.703 million to capital reserve. 
 
In 2013, the ratio of gross debt to equity was 42%. The variation between 2013 and 
2014 was due mainly the increase in the long-term debt of the Company, mainly due 
to the inflow of the second installment, in the amount of R$227.647 mililion, of the 
financing line hired from BNDES in 2013.  
 
c. payment capacity in relation to the financial commitments 
The Company has been fully capable to its financial commitments, since its operations 
are strong cash generating units and loans are basically granted to clients on a short-
term basis. 

 
Part of liabilities and receivables derives from sales and services to implementation of 
software, which are rendered in the country where these products are sold. Therefore, 
there is natural hedge against currency devaluation and exchange parity effects. 

 
The Company keeps a conservative investment profile and does not operate in the risk 
and/or derivative markets. 
 
2015: The Company did not hire relevant financing lines in 2015. In the third quarter, 
there was the inflow of R$181.055 million from the BNDES financing line contracted by 
TOTVS in 2013. The Company ended the year with a net debt position of 1.4x LTM 
combined EBITDA (EBITDA - Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 
amortization) of TOTVS and Bematch, and with current liquidity ratio of 1.8, which 
reinforces the maintenance of the good financial health to honor its short-term 
obligations. When analyzed the overall liquidity index of 1.0 in 2015, it is possible to 
verify the ability to pay the long-term obligations of the Company. 
 
The reduction of liquidity ratios in 2015 is mainly due to (i) the reduction of the 
Company's gross cash in the period, mainly impacted by the payment of R$473.586 
million to Bematech's former shareholders regarding the corporate reorganization 
with TOTVS; and (ii) the increase in gross debt, mainly reflecting the inflow of 
R$181.055 million from the BNDES financing line contracted by TOTVS in 2013. 
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2014: The Company did not hire relevant financing lines in 2014. In the fourth quarter, 
there was the inflow of R$227.647 million, corresponding to the second installment of 
the credit line approved by Banco Nacional de Desenvolvimento Econômico e Social 
(BNDES) in 2013. The Company ended the year with a net cash position of 0.16x LTM 
EBITDA (EBITDA - Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) and 
with current liquidity ratio of 3.0, versus 2.6 of the previous year, which reinforces the 
maintenance of the good financial health to honor its short-term obligations. When 
analyzed the overall liquidity index of 1.4 in 2014, it is possible to verify the ability to 
pay the long-term obligations of the Company. 
 
2013: The Company hired a credit line from the Banco Nacional de Desenvolvimento 
Econômico e Social (BNDES), in the amount of R$658.601 million, in order to finance its 
investments in innovation, industry-specialization of its solutions and social projects. 
The first installment of this credit line, in the amount of R$250.000 million, was 
granted to TOTVS in the fourth quarter. The Company ended the year with a net cash 
position at the rate of 0.22xLTM EBITDA and with current liquidity ratio of 2.6, a 
growth of 14.8% over the previous year, which reinforces the maintenance of the good 
financial health to honor its short-term obligations. When analyzed the overall liquidity 
ratio of 1.5 in 2013, it is possible to verify the ability to pay the long-term obligations of 
the Company. 
 
d. financing sources for working capital and investments in non-current assets 
2013 to 2015: the working capital and investments in non-current assets were basically 
financed by own funds’ from the Company’s operating cash generation. The Company 
did not hire relevant financing lines to finance its working capital or investments in 
fixed assets. 
 
e. financing sources for working capital and investments in non-current assets 
to cover liquidity deficiencies 
The Company does not have liquidity deficiencies and does not needed to seek 
financing sources for working capital or investments in non-current assets, since it 
believes it does not have liquidity deficiencies. 
 
f. indebtedness levels and characteristics of these debts, also outlining:  

i. relevant loan and financing agreements 
The Company’s loans and financing, as well as the balance of each one at the 
end of each period, are demonstrated in the table below: 
 

 (In R$ thousands) 

 Parent Company  Consolidated 

 2015 2014 2013  2015 2014 2013 

        
BNDES  635,175 481,974  305,095  676,551 481,974  305,095 
FINEP - - 32  - - 32 
FINAME - - -  697 -  
Secured accounts and other - - -  1,061 516 1,316 

Loans and financing lines 635,175 481,974 305,127  678,309 482,490 306,443 
Debentures 98,902 112,854 104,205  144,286 112,854 104,205 
        

Total 734,077 594,828 409,332  822,595 595,344 410,648 
        
Current 218,116 58,632 56,932  239,429 59,148 58,248 
Non-current  515,961 536,196 352,400  583,166 536,196 352,400 
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The amounts recorded in non-current liabilities at the end of each period have 

the following maturity schedule: 

 
(In R$ Thousand) 

 
Parent Company 

 
Consolidated 

 
2015 

 
2014 

 
2013 

 
2015 

 
2014 

 
2013 

2015 - 
 

- 
 

40,129 
 

- 
 

- 
 

40,129 
2016 - 

 
167,414 

 
110,502 

 
- 

 
167,414 

 
110,502 

2017 189,372  134,339  77,427  211,401  134,339  77,427 
2018 189,373  135,503  72,259  209,331  135,503  72,259 
2019 137,216 

 
98,490 

 
52,083 

 
157,194 

 
98,490  52,083 

2020 -  -  -      5,240  -  - 

 
515,961 

 
536,196 

 
352,400 

 
583,166 

 
536,196 

 
352,400 

 
BNDES: On August 19, 2008, the Board of Directors approved the loan from the 
National Bank for Economic and Social Development (BNDES), in the amount of 
R$204,500, within the scope of the Program for the Development of the 
Software National Industry and Information Technology Services – PROSOFT. 
The Company provided with the amount of R$160,000 in September 2008, and 
R$44,500 in April 2009. This amount is secured by a letter of bank guarantee 
from Santander. 

 
This loan has the purpose of financing software innovation research, brand 
repositioning and restructuring of sale channels, and bear Long-Term Interest 
Rate – TJLP plus 1.5% interest p.a., maturing every six months. TOTVS  settled 
this loan in September, 2014. 

 
On September 13, 2013, the Board of Directors approved the loan from of 
R$658.501 million, which has an amortization period of 72 months, including 
24 months of grace period for the principal amount, to be released as proof of 
completion of investments, and divided into three sub-credits, as described 
below: 

 
Sub credit "A" the amount of R$596.835 million, which bears interest of 1.5% 
per year above the TJLP, to be invested between 2013 and 2015 on the 
development of the qualitative solutions offered by TOTVS, in the range of the 
BNDES - PROSOFT; 

 
Sub credit "B" the amount of R$58.466 million, which bears interest of 3.5% 
per year, to be invested in the development of its platform named "fluig", in 
the range of the BNDES Program of Investment Supporting, Subprogram 
Innovation and Machinery and Efficient Equipment; 

 
Sub credit "C" the amount of R$3.300 million, which bears TJLP, to be invested 
in corporate social responsibility projects to be performed by TOTVS. 

 
In October, 2013, the first installment, in the amount of R$250.000 million, was 
made available to the Company. In November, 2014, the second installment, in 
the amount of R$227.647 million, was also made available. In September, 
2015, it was available the final amount of R$181.055 million. 
 
Bematech, a subsidiary of TOTVS, contracted loans from BNDES, such as BNDES 
Prosoft, BNDES Capital Inovador and BNDES Internacionalização. After the 
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reorganization with TOTVS, BNDES authorized, on October 23, 2015, that 
TOTVS was included as a guarantor of these loans. In addition, these loans an 
financing does not have collateral. 
 
Software Development – FINEP: This loan – taken out by the subsidiary Datasul 
– bears Long-Term Interest Rate, plus 5% interest p.a. and is secured by bank 
letters of guarantee. TOTVS settled this loan in December, 2014. 

 
Debentures TOTVS 2008: On August 19, 2008, shareholders approved raising 
R$200,000 through the issue of up to 100,000 Units, represented by Brazilian 
Depositary Receipts, with each Unit comprising two non-detachable 
debentures, one of which is 1st series convertible and the other is 2nd series 
convertible. 

 
On August 26, 2009, in order to break down the mode of calculation of the: (a) 
remuneration of debentures convertible into shares of both series of the 1st 
private issue of the Company (“Debentures”); (b) premium due to non-
conversion of Debentures; (c) conversion percentage; (d) premium over price 
in the event of mandatory conversion of Debentures, the Company executed 
the 2nd amendment to the private deed of the 1st issue of debentures. 

 
1st series debentures will be paid based on the IPCA (Brazil's Extended 
Consumer Price Index) price increased by 3.5% interest p.a., limited to TJLP 
increased by 1.5% p.a., annually payable on August 19. 2nd series debentures 
will be paid based on the TJLP increased by 1.5% p.a., half-yearly payable on 
February 19 and August 19. 
 
The Company will pay pro rata temporis remuneration owed up to the 
effective payment day, under the circumstances: (i) possible debenture 
conversions; (ii) scheduled amortizations; (iii) early maturity; and (iv) final 
maturity or settlement of debentures. 
 

 
The Units could be compulsorily converted into common shares of the 
Company, if from the date of its issuance on, the weighted 360 days of the 
Company's shares average price, calculated on the trading floors on the Stock 
Exchange of São Paulo and calculated on the date of the Units, in each period, 
was greater than the volume-weighted average of the Company's share price, 
also calculated at the Bovespa trading sessions, the period from June 6 to 
August 31, 2008 ("base period"), plus a premium of 50% of the weighted value 
of the shares of the said period, during the first three anniversaries of the 
debenture, dropping to 46%, 42% and 40% in subsequent years. For purposes 
of calculating the weighted value of shares of the base period, the historical 
values were updated based on indexes defined in the bookkeeping of 
debentures and updated based on the geometric mean between IPCA + 12% 
and + 9% TJLP for the number of days accrued between the date of 
determination and the date of issue. 

 
If the valuation reached the conditions described above, debenture holders 
would be required to convert the debentures, and the mandatory conversion 
could only occur after 2 years from the date of issue, i.e., August 19, 2010, up 
to 15% of the debentures issued up to 30% in 2011 up to 45% in 2012 and by 
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60% in 2013. Once the described conditions were met, the Company 
mandatorily converted 60% of the debentures into shares. 

 
Thus, the Board of Directors approved, within the authorized capital of TOTVS, 
the issuance of common shares, nominative and with no par value share, and 
consequently increased the share capital of TOTVS as follows: 

 
Year Stocks Price per stock Capital Increase (R$ million) 

2010 306,870 R$ 97.74768 R$ 29,996 

2011 1,389,191 R$ 21.59671 R$ 30,002 

2012 1,267,849 R$ 23.66052 R$ 29,998 

2013 1,141,532 R$ 26.28040 R$ 30,000 

 
The conversion price was also the volume-weighted average price of the 
Company shares, calculated on the Bovespa exchange in the base period, plus 
a premium over the weighted value of shares of that period. For purposes of 
calculating the weighted value of shares of the base period, the historical 
values were updated based on indexes defined in the bookkeeping of 
debentures. 

 
Notwithstanding these maximum conversion percentage mentioned, 
debenture holders could convert 100% of the debentures if: i) a third party 
acquires more than 20% of the shares of the Company, or ii) if the proportion 
of independent directors on the Board of Directors of the Company be less 
than 50%. The conversion price will be adjusted proportionately and 
simultaneously to the capital increase. 
 
In August, 2015 the Company amortized 40% of outstanding principal of the 
debentures not converted in shares, in the amount of R$32.002 million, as 
defined in the private instrument of deed of 1st issue of debentures. 

 
The debentures not converted will be entitled to a non-conversion premium, 
and for debentures of the 1st  series equivalent to the difference between the 
IPC-A plus 8% per annum and pay mentioned above, and for debentures of the 
2nd equivalent series interest of 3.5% per annum. The non-conversion 
premium of debentures of the 1st  series will be corrected by the IPC-A plus 8% 
p.a. and the 2nd series will be adjusted by TJLP plus 5% per annum. The non-
conversion premium will be paid for a maximum of 6 installments within 3 
years from the date of payment of the last installment of principal and interest 
(February 19, 2017). 

 
The debentures have early maturity clauses to the case of non-compliance 
with certain financial and non-financial conditions, and other ancillary 
obligations. On December 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013, the Company was in full 
compliance with all conditions stipulated. 

 
The issue was not filed with the Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission, 
as the debentures issued by the Company was privately issued exclusively to 
the Company’s shareholders on the placement date, with no general 
marketing sales efforts. 
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Debentures BEMATECH 2014: On July 10, 2014, the subsidiary Bematech 
issued unsecured non-convertible into and in one series debentures, whose 
placement was made through a public offering with restricted placement 
efforts, in the amount of R$50.000 million, comprising 500 debentures with 
unit value of R$100. 
 
The debentures will mature in July 2019 and are being amortized in nine semi-
annual installments since July 2015. The interest is payable in semi-annual 
installments, calculated by the CDI plus 2.25%, and the first payment was made 
on January 10, 2015. With the corporate reorganization involving the two 
companies, TOTVS has become guarantor of all the obligations assumed by 
Bematech regarding the debentures. 
 
The registration of the debentures have early maturity clauses in case of non-
compliance with certain financial and non-financial conditions, and other 
ancillary obligations. Additionally, on December 22, 2015 were acquired 20 
debentures at the unit value of R$95.0. 
 
ii. other long-term relationships with financial institutions 
Company does not maintain other relevant long-term relationships with 
financial institutions, besides those outlined in item 10.f.i. 
 
iii. level of subordination between debts 
Not applicable. 
 
iv. eventual restrictions imposed to the issuer, especially, in relation to 
the indebtedness limits and contracting of new debts, distribution of 
dividends, disposal of assets, issue of new securities and sale of share control 
BNDES TOTVS: The loan from BNDES hired in 2013 states that it is the 
Company´s obligation to maintain, during the term of this Contract, the 
following financial ratios whose calculation will be based on the consolidated 
financial statements, subject to special review in the first semester, and 
audited at the end of the year, by external independent auditors registered in 
Brazilian Securities Commission – CVM. 

 
1. Equity/Total Assets: equal or greater than 40%; and 
2. Net debt/EBITDA: equal or less than 1.5; 

 
In the event of non-achievement of the indicators listed in section XI, the 
Company shall constitute collateral, accepted by BNDES, corresponding to at 
least 130% of the outstanding balance on loans contracted with BNDES which 
exceed 20% of Total Assets of the Company at the time, or submit a letter of 
bank guarantee be provided by a financial institution with direct exposure, 
which exceed 20% of the Total Assets of the Company at the time. 

 
If the Net Debt/EBITDA ratio exceeds 2.0, the Company shall constitute 
collateral, accepted by BNDES, corresponding to at least 130% of the financing 
or debt value arising therefrom, or present bank guarantee in the amount of 
the debt. 

 
Moreover, the financing contract with BNDES may still have their early 
maturity if:  
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- the cases stipulated in articles 39 and 40 of the "PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO 
BNDES CONTRACTS" are not respected. According to these articles, BNDES may 
declare the early maturity of the contract if (i) a breach of any obligation 
incurred by TOTVS with BNDES and its subsidiaries occurs, (ii) the 
controllership of TOTVS changes after contracting the funding, without prior 
authorization of BNDES, (iii) any judicial procedure or event that may affect the 
collateral in favor of BNDES occurs. 

 
- occurs a reduction in the Company´s staff, according to the project submitted 
to BNDES for obtaining the financing, without compliance with the provisions 
in paragraph IV of Article X of the financing agreement, which states for the 
provision of focused training program for work opportunities in the region 
and/or relocation program of workers at other companies. 

 
- there are condemnatory existences of final judgment due to the practice of 
child labor, slave labor or crimes against the environment; 

 
- there is an inclusion in the Company´s corporate agreement, bylaws or 
articles, or companies that may control TOTVS, of conditions leading to 
restrictions or loss of ability to pay financial obligations resulting from this 
operation. 

 
Debentures TOTVS 2008: The deed of 1st private issue of debentures 
convertible into the Company shares establishes that the Company shall 
maintain, during the existence of Units until their final maturity, at least, two 
of the following Company’s financial ratios annually verified in the financial 
statements audited by external auditors registered at the Brazilian Securities 
and Exchange Commission: 

 
1. Net Debt/EBITDA ratio: equal or less than 4.0; 
2. EBITDA/Net Revenues ratio: equal or less than 10%; 
3. EBITDA/Debt Service: equal or higher than 1.0; 

 
The Units may also early mature if certain events provided for in Clause IV of 
the private deed of 1st issue of debentures occur. The main events are:  
 
(i)    Protest of bills against the Company in an individual amounts 
exceeding R$10.0 million or aggregate amount in a period of consecutive 12 
months exceeding R$50.0 million; 
 
(ii)    In-court or out-of-court reorganization proceeding filed by the 
Company;  
 
(iii) Dissolution and liquidation of the Company;  
 
(iv) The inclusion in shareholders’ agreement or Bylaws of the Company, as 
of the issue date of a provision requiring a special quorum for resolution or 
approval of matters restricting or curtailing the Company’s control by 
respective controlling shareholders, as provided for in the Brazilian 
Corporation Law, or also, the inclusion of a provision in these documents that 
implies: (i) restrictions to the Company’s growth capacity  or its technological 
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development; (ii) restrictions to the Company’s access to new markets; or (iii) 
failure to pay the financial liabilities deriving from this operation.  
 
(v)    Change of the Company’s purposes, unless if previously approved by 
the holders of Units representing the majority of outstanding Units, except for 
the inclusion of other activities in the Company’s purposes, as long as these 
are related to its main activity;  
 
(vi) Approval of the Company’s capital stock decrease due to refund of a 
part of shares to shareholders or due to their decreasing value, when not fully 
paid to the amount of receipts, without the previous and express consent of 
Units holders representing the majority of outstanding Units;  
 
(vii) Creation of redeemable shares by the Company without the previous 
and express approval of Units holders representing the majority of outstanding 
Units;  
 
(viii) Sale of effective, direct or indirect share control of the Company, by 
any means, unless if previously approved by Units holders representing the 
majority of outstanding Units;  
 
(ix)    The Company acquires share control or shareholding in other 
entities, joint ventures or partnerships whose purposes are not related to 
information technology or provision of services, characterizing deviation of the 
Company’s purposes, unless if previously approved by Units holders 
representing the majority of outstanding Units;  
 
(x)    Company’s delisting from the “Novo Mercado” (New Market) of São 
Paulo Stock Exchange — BOVESPA, without the previous and express approval 
of Units holders representing the majority of outstanding Units. 

 

BNDES BEMATECH: The loan from BNDES hired by Bematech has the following 
financial covenants:  

 
1. Equity/Total Assets: equal or greater than 40%; and  
2. Net Debt/EBITDA: equal or less than 1.5; 

 
It is important to mention that these covenants will be calculated based on the 
financial statements of TOTVS S.A., in the same way the covenants of the loan 
contracted by TOTVS S.A. from BNDES in 2013. 
 
DEBENTURES BEMATECH: The Debentures of Bematech may be considered early 
mature, becoming immediately required the Company's payment of the par value, or 
balance of the unit value in the following events: 
 

(i) Non-payment of financial obligations to debenture holders in the 
period exceeding one business day; 

(ii) Non-payment, on the due date, taking into account the grace period, 
of any financial obligation in excess of R$5,000 million 
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(iii) Noncompliance of final judicial sentence or transited judicial sentence, 
in judgment condemning the company to pay am amount, individual or 
on aggregate, that exceed R$5,000 million; 

(iv) Legitimate protest of securities against the company whose unpaid 
amount, individually or on aggregate, exceed R$1,000 million, within 
10 business days from the date of intimation of the protest; 

(v) Declaration of early maturity of any financial obligations incurred by 
the company in an individual amount equal to or higher than R$5,000 
million, updated annually. 

(vi) Changes in the shareholding structure of the company, which results in 
the transfer of shares controller; without prior written approval of 75% 
of the outstanding debentures; 

(vii) Submission of proposal for judicial and extrajudicial recovery, or 
voluntary bankruptcy or bankruptcy filing; 

(viii) Transformation of the company in a limited company 
(ix) Sale of substancial portion of Company issues to third parties in added 

value, exceed 15% or more than company consolidated annual 
turnover, unless there is prior approval of 75% of the outstanding 
debentures;  

(x) Reduction of the company´s social capital, without prior approval of 
75% of the outstanding debentures; 

(xi) Merge, demerge, incorporation, including merger of shares and/or any 
other form of corporate reorganization, without the prior consent of 
75% of the outstanding debentures 

(xii) If the debentures emission deed is revoked, rescinded, becomes void 
or ceases to be in full effect and force, by virtue of judicial decision, 
judgment or transited agreement became final. 

 
On December 31 of 2015, 2014 and 2013, the Company and its subsidiary Bematech 
were compliant with all the conditions/covenants stipulated in its abovementioned 
loans and debentures contracts. 
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g. Limits of utilization of financing already contracted 
The financing lines hired by the Company do not have limits for use. The Company has 
already used 100% of the proceeds of loans an debentures hired. 
 
h. Significant changes in each item of the financial statements 

 
 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (in R$ thousands) 
 

 

2015 2014 2013 

Current Assets    
Cash and cash equivalents 426,415 697,901 533,063 

Marketable securities 75,213 35,169 13,277  

Trade accounts receivable 565,002 448,360 404,985 

Inventory 44,407 - - 

Allowance for doubtful accounts (75,860) (58,864) (39,765) 

Taxes recoverable 81,824 6,336 7,634 

Other assets 41,212 27,258 22,554 

Total Current Assets 
 

1,157,673 1,156,160 941,748 

 

Non-Current Assets 
Long-Term Assets    

Marketable securities 39,534 70,680 61,322 

Financial assets at fair value 68,044 46,934 36,332 

Trade accounts receivable 40,953 40,828 24,126 

Deferred income and social contribution 
taxes 

63,507 57,525 48,707 

Judicial deposit 43,407 22,420 14,616 

Other assets 18,446 18,112 19,348 

Permanent Assets  
  

Property, plan and equipment 113,598 79,121 70,674 

Intangible assets 1,099,012 652,086 631,907 

Total Permanent Assets 1,504,402 731,207 702,581 

Total Assets 2,662,075 2,143,866 1,848,780 
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (in R$ thousands) 
 

 

2015 2014 2013 

Current Liabilities  
  

Payroll and labor obligations 133,152 111,397 99,552 

Trade accounts payable 86,932 35,479 33,149 

Taxes payable 18,923 13,739 13,836 

Loans and financing 177,514 25,314 56,443 

Debentures 61,915 33,834 1,805 

Commissions payable  56,579 58,571 57,584 

Dividends payable  32,885 47,071 32,067 

Liabilities from acquisition of investments 82,220 51,499 63,717 

Other liabilities 8,563 2,707 9,500 

Total Current Liabilities 658,683 379,611 367,653 

 

Non-Current Liabilities 
 

  
Loans and financing 500,795 457,176 250,000 

Debentures 82,371 79,020 102,400 

Provision for losses on investments  - 938 355 

Provision for legal obligations related to legal 
proceedings 

90,507 12,518 1,064 

Liabilities from acquisition of investments 88,272 88,983 45,830 

Other liabilities 3,715 7,558 5,399 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 765,660 646,193 411,289 

 

Equity 
 

  
Capital 541,374 526,592 480,598 

Treasury shares (71,012) (12,960) - 

Capital reserve 159,213 98,327 78,241 

Other comprehensive income results 21,329 (1,720) (2,213) 

Retained profit reserve 520,203 354,470 287,717  

Proposed additional dividend  66,579 102,912  68,803  

Non- controlling interests 46 2,217 - 

Total Equity 1,237,732 1,069,838 913,146 

Total Liabilities and Equity 2,662,075 1,848,780 1,420,621 
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Consolidated Income Statements (in R$ thousands) 

 
2015 2014 2013 

License fees 239,979 298,949 347,808 
Services 557,718 514,572 480,655 
Subscriptions 140,820 104,228 - 
Maintenance 918,556 854,698 783,331 
Hardware 

51,664 - - 

Net Revenues 1,908,737 1,772,447 1,611,794 

Cost of software (75,399) (82,443) (74,569) 

Costs of service (507,298) (455,256) (466,727) 

Costs of support (89,722) (66,764) - 

Costs of hardware (34,050) - - 

Gross profit 1,202,268 1,167,984 1,070,498 

Operating income (expenses)  
  Research and development (267,013) (240,390) (213,602) 

Advertising expenses (49,281) (41,439) (44,650) 

Selling expenses (152,230) (131,741) (107,432) 

Commissions (155,981) (154,986) (154,144) 

General and administrative expenses (187,277) (114,376) (95,809) 

Management fees (23,476) (26,049) (28,734) 

Depreciation and amortization (103,077) (88,928) (82,558) 

Allowance for doubtful accounts (34,562) (27,565) (23,652) 

Other net operating income (expenses) (988) (155) (397) 

Income before financial effects and equity 
pickup 228,383 347,659 319,520 

Financial income 121,165 71,008 40,459 

Financial expenses (94,639) (57,826) (43,116) 

Equity pick-up (75) (583) (496) 

Income before tax and social contribution 254,834 360,258 316,367 

Income tax and social contribution (59,888) (97,460) (93,267) 

Net income for the year 194,946 262,798 223,100 

Basic earnings per thousand shares (in R$) 1.20 1.61 1.37 

    

 
Comments on the Company's 2015 and 2014 consolidated balance sheet: 
 
Current Assets: Current Assets totaled R$1,157.673 million, vs. R$1,156.160 million in 
2014. This increase was mainly due to the increase of 38.9% in Cash and cash 
equivalents, the growth of 26.0% in Accounts receivable, and the inventory balance of 
R$44.407 million. 
 
The variation in Cash and cash equivalents is mainly a consequence of the payment of 
R$473.586 million to Bematech’s former shareholders regarding the corporate 
reorganization with TOTVS, and the inflow of R$181.055 million from the BNDES 
financing line contracted by TOTVS in 2013. 
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The increase of 26.0% in Accounts receivable and the inventory balance of R$44.407 
million in 2015 is mainly due to the consolidation of the results of Bematech, which 
became a subsidiary of TOTVS in November 2015. 
 
Long Term Assets: The Long-Term Assets totaled R$291.792 million in 2015, an 
increase of 13.8% when compared to 2014. This growth is consequence, among other 
reasons, of the increase of 93.6% in Judicial deposits and 45% in Financial Assets at fair 
value. 

 
In Judicial deposits, the variation mainly reflects the increase in judicial deposits 
related to civil and labor lawsuits. In Financial Assets at fair value, which refers mainly 
to the investment in GoodData in 2013, the growth was consequence of the exchange 
rate effect of this investment in this year. 

 
Permanent Assets: In 2015, Permanent Assets represented 46% of total assets, versus 
34% in 2014, and totaled R$1,212.610 million. This increase was primarily due to the 
increase in intangible, consequence of corporate reorganization with Bematech.  

 
Current Liabilities: Current Liabilities in 2015 totaled R$658.683 million, versus 
R$379.611 million in 2014, A GROWTH OF 73.5%. This growth was mainly due to the 
increase in Debentures, reflecting the amortization of 60% of the principal value in the 
amount of R$48.000 million, to occur in August 2016, which was previously accounted 
in Long Term Liabilities, and a increase in Loans and Financial line, reflecting the part of 
principal  short term amortization hired from BNDES in 2013. 

 
Long Term Liabilities: Long-Term Liabilities totaled R$765.660 million in 2015, 
compared to R$646.193 million in 2014. This increase in long-term liabilities primarily 
resulted from the increase in Loans and financing due to the inflow of R$181.055 
million related to the last installment of the credit line hired from BNDES in 2013, and 
the increase of R$77.989 million in provisions for contingencies. 
 
The growth of provision for legal contingencies is due to the continuous monitoring 
and risk control by TOTVS, which entailed: (i) the substitution of the main legal 
advisors conducting the civil and labor lawsuits to obtain greater consistency and 
efficiency in the way proceedings are monitored and solved; (ii) the review of the 
quantification of expected losses related to the proceedings; and (iii) the review of 
past outcomes of lawsuits and the circumstances surrounding the new proceedings in 
which the Company is the defendant. 

 
Shareholder´s Equity: The Company ended 2015 with an equity of R$1,237.732 million, 
an increase of 10% over 2014. The variation in equity was mainly due to issuance of 
2,170,656 TOTVS common shares as part of the corporate reorganization with 
Bematech, which resulted in an increase in shareholders’ equity by R$82.486 million, 
of which R$14.782 million was allocated to capital stock and R$67.703 million to 
capital reserve. 
 
Comments on the Company's 2014 and 2013 consolidated balance sheet: 
 
Current Assets: Current Assets totaled R$1,156.160 million in 2014, an increase of 23% 
compared to R$941.748 million of 2013. This increase was mainly due to the growth in 
Cash and cash equivalents, which increased from R$533.063 million in 2013 to 
R$697.901 million in 2014, Accounts receivable, which grew 11% in 2014, totaling 
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R$448.360 million, and Allowence for doubtful accounts, which totaled R$58.864 
million. 
 
The growth in Cash and cash equivalents is mainly a consequence of the inflow of 
R$277.647 million in the Company's cash, regarding the second installment of the 
credit line hired from BNDES in 2013; the increase of M&A investments made by the 
Company; the generation of net operating cash flow in the period in the amount of 
R$332.045 million; and the execution of the totallity of the Share Buyback Program 
approved by the Board of Directors in July 2014. 
 
The increase of 10.7% in Accounts receivable is mainly the result of the sales increase 
in 2014. In Allowence for doubtful accounts, the growth in the period is mainly a due 
to the amount of R$8.466 million that was written off from the provision in 2014, 
compared to R$27.901 million written off in 2013. Current Assets represented 54% of 
total assets in 2014, compared to 51% in 2013. 
 
Long Term Assets: The Long-Term Assets totaled R$256.499 million in 2014, an 
increase of 25% when compared to 2013. This growth was mainly influenced by the 
increase of 69% in Accounts receivable, which totaled R$40.828 million, reflecting the 
growth in long-term sales in 2014. 
 
Judicial Deposits and Financial assets at fair value also contributed to the variation of 
the Long Term Assets. Judicial deposits increased 53.4% in 2014, totaling R$22.420 
million. This variation mainly reflects the increase in judicial deposits related to civil 
and labor lawsuits. The growth in Financial assets at fair value, which refers mainly to 
the investment in GoodData in 2013, was 29% in the year, a result of the exchange rate 
effect of this investment and the addicional investment of R$3.194 million on the third 
quarter. 
 
Permanent Assets: In 2014, Permanent Assets represented 34% of total assets, versus 
38% in 2013. In 2014, the fixed assets totaled R$731.207 million, an increase of 4.1% 
on 2013. This increase was primarily the consequence of the intangible assets arising 
from acquisitions made in 2014, and also the depreciation and amortization.  
 
Current Liabilities: Current Liabilities in 2014 totaled R$379.611 million, an increase of 
3.3% compared to R$367.653 million in 2013. This growth was mainly due to the 
increase in Debentures, from R$1.805 million in 2013 to R$33.834 million in 2014, 
reflecting the amortization of 40% of the principal value in the amount of R$32.000 
million, to occur in August 2015, which was accounted in Long Term Liabilities and the 
amortization of the loan hired from BNDES in 2008. 
 
In addition, Dividend payable increased 47% in the period, resulting mainly from the 
net income growth of the year. The Current Liabilities represented 18% of the 
Company's total liabilities, compared to 20% in 2013. 
 
Long Term Liabilities: Long-Term Liabilities totaled R$646.193 million in 2014, 
compared to R$411.289 million in 2013. This increase in long-term liabilities primarily 
resulted from the increase in Loans and financing due to the inflow of R$227.647 
million related to the seccond installment of the credit line hired from BNDES in 2013, 
and the increase of R$43.153 million in Liabilities from acquisition of investments, 
which totaled R$88.983 million in 2014, reflecting the acquisitions made in the year, 
and from the increase of R$5.213 million in Provision for contingences. 



TOTVS S.A  Página 18 de 93  

 
Shareholder´s Equity: The Company ended 2014 with an equity of R$1,118.062 million, 
an increase of 5% over 2013. The equity increased primarily due to the increase of 
Retained earnings, reflecting the Company's growth of net income, and the increase of 
R$39.252 million of Treasury shares in the period, mainly resulting from the execution 
of the totality of the Buyback Program approved by the Board of Directors in July 2014.  
 
The Shareholder´s Equity in 2014 represented 52% of total liabilities, compared to 58% 
in 2013, representing a decrease of 5 percentage points, mainly due to the the 
increase in Liabilities from acquisition of investments and Loans and financing. 
 
Comments on the Company's 2013 and 2012 consolidated balance sheet: 
Current Assets: Current Assets totaled R$941.748 million in 2013, an increase of 26% 
compared to R$744.980 million of 2012. This increase was mainly due to the growth in 
Cash and cash equivalents, which increased from R$412.408 million in 2012 to 
R$533.063 million in 2013, and Accounts receivable, which grew 21% in 2013, totaling 
R$404.985 million. Growth in Cash and cash equivalents is mainly a result of the inflow 
of R$250.000 million in the Company's cash, regarding the first installment of the 
credit line from BNDES, and the increase of M&A investments made in 2013. The 
increase in accounts receivable is the result of the increase in sales and consolidation 
of the balance sheets of the companies acquired in 2013. Current Assets represented 
51% of total assets in 2013, compared to 52% in 2012. 
 
Long Term Assets: The Long-Term Assets totaled R$204.451 million in 2013, an 
increase of 57% when compared to 2012. This increase was mainly related to the 
growth in the Marketable securities, due to the increase in the balances of escrow 
accounts for the acquisition of intangible assets in 2013, and the balance of R$36.332 
as Financial assets at fair value, which refers to the investment in GoodData and 
uMove.me in 2013. It is important to mention that the Accounts receivable decreased 
39%, reflecting the reduction in the sales volume with more than 12-month term. 
 
Permanent assets: As in 2012, in 2013 the Permanent assets represented 38% of total 
assets. In 2013, the fixed assets totaled R$701.568 million, an increase of 28.6% on 
2012. This increase was primarily the consequence of the intangible assets arising from 
acquisitions made in 2013. It is important to mention that investments in Research and 
development TOTVS are not capitalized, so all of these investments are fully reflected 
in the research and development expenses presented in the income statement, not 
impacting the fixed assets of the Company. 
 
Current Liabilities: Current liabilities in 2013 totaled R$367.653 million, an increase of 
10% compared to R$334.016 of 2012. This growth was mainly due to the increase in 
Liabilities from acquisition of investments, from R$11.399 million in 2012 to R$63.717 
million in 2013, reflecting the acquisitions made during the year. The Current liabilities 
represented 20% of the Company's total liabilities, compared to 24% in 2012. 
 
Long Term Liabilities: The long-term liabilities totaled R$411.289 million in 2013, 
compared to R$173.459 million in 2012. This increase in long-term liabilities primarily 
resulted from (i) the increase in Loans and financing due to the inflow of R$250,000 
million related to the first installment of the credit line hired from BNDES and (ii) an 
increase in R$32.365 million from Liabilities from acquisition of investments, which 
totaled R$45.830 million in 2013, reflecting the acquisitions made in the year. 
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Shareholder´s Equity: The Company ended 2013 with equity of R$1,069,838 million, an 
increase of 17% over 2012. The equity increased primarily due to the increase of 
Retained Earnings, reflecting the Company's growth of net income, and the increase in 
capital due to the issuance of shares for debentures conversion. The Shareholder´s 
Equity in 2013 represented 58% of total liabilities, compared to 64% in 2012, 
representing a decrease of 7 percentage points, mainly due to the the increase in 
Liabilities from acquisition of investments and Loans and financing. 
 
Comments on the Company's 2015 and 2014 consolidated financial and operating 
performance: 
 
Due to the ownership restructuring between TOTVS and Bematech in 2015, in addition 
to the following comments, the amounts related to fiscal year 2015 are impacted by 
the consolidation of Bematech’s results in November and December. 
 
In 2015, net revenue totaled R$1,908.737 million, an increase 7.7% over 2014. This 
growth is due to: (i) the Company’s initiatives to capture the growth of the software 
market, which included segmenting its business solutions by industry type, and the 
fluig platform; and (ii) the growth in recurring revenue from subscriptions. 
 
Net revenue from license fees fell 19.7% from 2014 to 2015, mainly reflecting the 
reduction in sales to new and existing clients. This reduction is mainly due to the 
downturn in the Brazilian economy, which results in a longer time for the conversion of 
the pipeline into sales, and the partial migration of the sales pipeline of new clients to 
the subscription model. 
 
Net revenue from services grew 8.4% in 2015, chiefly due to the growth in services not 
related to software implementation, especially those related to consulting. 
 
Net revenue from subscription grew 35.1% in the year to R$140,820 million. This 
growth was driven by sales to small and medium clients, especially under the TOTVS 
Intera subscription model. 
 
Net revenue from maintenance totaled R$918.556 million in 2015, an increase of 7.5% 
from 2014, mainly driven by license sales and retention of maintenance agreements, 
which are annually adjusted based on pre-defined inflation rates, in most cases the 
IGP-M index. 
 
Net revenue from hardware totaled R$51.664 million in 2015 and included the sales of 
equipment and technical support services by Bematech. 
 
The 8.5% decline in software costs in 2015 primarily reflects the drop in sales 
mentioned above in the comments on licensing fee revenue. 
 
Cost of support increased 34.4% in the year, chiefly due to wage increases and the 
growth of subscription sales in the period. 
 
Cost of services increased 11.4% in the year to reach R$507.298 million. This growth, 
which was higher than the growth in net revenue from services, was mainly the result 
of: (i) the lower allocation of implementation professionals on account of the slower 
pace of software sales, especially of licenses; (ii) additional costs with rationalization of 
the cost and expense structure during the second half of 2015; and (iii) wage increases 
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resulting from collective bargaining agreements entered into during the year, which 
were higher than in 2014, on average, on account of higher inflation but which were 
not fully passed on to projects for implementation of the software sold. 
 
Cost of hardware, which include the sales of equipment and technical support services 
provided by Bematech, totaled R$34.050 million. Note that hardware costs also 
include depreciation amounting to R$0.583 million. 
 
Research and development expenses increased 13.6% in 2015,  due to (ii) additional 
costs with rationalization of the cost and expense structure during the second half of 
2015; and (ii) wage increases on account of collective bargaining agreements during 
the year. 
 
Advertising expenses increased by 18.9% in 2015, totaling R$49.281 million. This 
increase is mainly due to the reduction in advertising and marketing expenses in 2014 
on account of the Soccer World Cup in Brazil. 
 
Selling expenses totaled R$152.230 million in the year, up 15.6%, while commission 
expenses totaled R$155.981 million, up 0.6%. The sum of these expenses as a 
percentage of total net revenue remained unchanged. These expenses are directly 
related to the sales mix between own branches and franchises, and to the net revenue 
mix, due to the different levels of commissions among the revenue lines. 
 
General and administrative (G&A) expenses increased by 63.7% in 2015 to R$187.277 
million. This increase is chiefly due to the addition of R$59.022 million to the provision 
for legal contingencies made in the fourth quarter of 2015, according to the comments 
related to the Long-Term Liabilities. 
 
Management fees decreased 9.9% between 2014 and 2015, and was mainly influenced 
by the the provision for bonus for executives related to the achievement of financial 
and individual targets in the period. 
 
Depreciation and amortization totaled R$103.077 million in 2015, compared to 
R$88.928 million in 2014, increasing by 15.9%, mainly due to: (i) purchase price 
allocation of the acquisition price of Virtual Age in 2Q15, when there was an 
extraordinary impact of R$5.458 million from the 12-month accumulated amortization 
of their intangible assets; and (ii) the purchase price allocation of the corporate 
reorganization with Bematech in 4Q15, which increased depreciation and amortization 
expenses in November and December in the total amount of R$3.416 million. 
 
Allowance for doubtful accounts totaled R$34.562 million in 2015, equivalent to 1.8% 
of net revenue, versus 1.6% in 2014. This increase in the allowance is mainly due to 
higher default levels seen in the market during the year. 
 
Financial result (financial income net of financial expenses) was a positive R$26.526 
million, resulting in growth of 101.2% in 2015. This growth primarily reflects the 
increase in financial income resulting from higher financial investments in the first nine 
months of 2015; and the addition of R$9.028 million to the provision for premium due 
to non-conversion of debentures. 
 
Income tax and social contribution decreased 38.6% in 2015, totaling R$59.888 million. 
This decline, which was steeper than the drop in earnings before income tax and social 
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contribution, is due to the lower effective tax rate, mainly resulting from the 
combination of: (i) the 29.3% drop in earnings before income tax and social 
contribution; (ii) the 126.8% increase in the effect of differentiated taxation at the 
subsidiaries; (iii) the 46.5% increase in the interest no equity; and (iv) the 3.9% increase 
in the incentive to research and development. 
 
Net income decreased 25.8% in 2015, mainly due to the combination of: (i) the 34.3% 
decline in earnings before financial effects and equity income; (ii) the 101.2% increase 
in financial result; and (iii) the 38.6% drop in income tax and social contribution; and 
(iii) the 38.6% drop in income tax and social contribution. 

 
Comments on the Company's 2014 and 2013 consolidated financial and operating 
performance: 
 
The Company ended 2014 with net income of R$262.798 million, 17.8% up 2013. The 
Company's net income margin was 14.8% in 2014, compared to 13.8% in 2013, the 
highest net income margin ever achieved since the Company’s IPO in 2006. 

 
TOTVS achieved EBITDA* (EBITDA - earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 
amortization) of R$436.587 million in 2014. The Company maintained its steady 
growth in all revenue lines despite the Brazilian economic scenario in 2014. 
 
In 2014, the Company net revenue totaled R$1,772.447 million, an increase of 10.0% 
over the previous year. This growth is due to (i) the Company's initiatives to capture 
the growth of the software market, including the specialization by industry sector in 
the development and sales teams, (ii) the increase in recurrent revenue, (iii) the launch 
of Fluig productivity and colaboration platform, and (iv) the acquisitions made in 2014. 
 
License fees increased by 3.7% between 2013 and 2014, totaling R$360.780 million. In 
2014, the growth in license fees was concentrated in sales to new clients, which grew 
11.5% over 2013, mainly due to the growth of 20.0% in the average ticket of sales 
made.  
 
Even with the decrease in working days, mainly due to the soccer world cup, the net 
services revenue grew 9.1%, totaling R$524.363 million. This growth, higher than the 
growth of license fees, is mainly explained by the variation in the license sales mix 
between franchises and own channels and by the constant efforts to increase the 
service team performance. 

 
Net revenues from maintenance totaled R$887.304 million in 2014, an increase of 
13.3% over 2013. The growth in maintenance revenue primarily resulted from license 
sales from the previous quarters, the retention of maintenance contracts, which are 
subject to annual adjustment based on pre-defined levels of inflation, mostly IGP-M, 
and the results from acquired companies in 2014.  
 
The operating costs and expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, increased 
by 10.4% between 2013 and 2014, 0.4 percentage points higher than the growth in net 
revenues. This growth is mainly due to: (i) the maintence of investments in innovation 
and specialization of sales teams and products; (ii) the salary increases due to the 
collective bargaining agreements settled above the inflation readjustments over 
revenues.  
 



TOTVS S.A  Página 22 de 93  

The cost of license fees amounted R$83.123 million, an increase of 11.5% compared to 
2013. This growth was mainly influenced by the increase in solutions developed by 
partners that are integrated within TOTVS solutions. 
 
Cost of services and sales increased by 10.6% in 2014, higher than the 9.1% of services 
revenue growth in the period. This growth is mainly due to the collective bargaining 
agreements settled in 2014 and operational efficiency decrease of the service teams in 
the seccond half of 2014, affected by the soccer world cup. 
 
Research and development expenses amounted to R$240,390 million in 2014, a 
growth of 12.5% over 2013. This growth is the consequence of the intensive 
investments mainly related to product specialization by market industry, as well as the 
R&D investments from the companies acquired during 2013 and 2014, and the wage 
increases in the period. 
 
Advertising expenses decreased 7.2% in 2014. The level of investments is in line with 
the Company's history from the last two years and reflects the communication plan, 
which addressed the efforts to increase TOTVS´s brand recognition, the 22th most 
valuable brand in Brazil. 
 
Selling expenses totaled R$131.741 million in the year, an increase of 22.6%.  
Commission expenses increased by 0.5% in 2014, totaling R$154.986 million. Together 
this group of expenses maintained its relevance as percentage of net revenues. These 
expenses are tied to the sales mix between branches and franchises channels, due to 
the different levels of commissions among the revenue lines.  

 
General and administrative expenses grew 19.4% in 2014, totaling R$114.376 million. 
This growth, higher than the growth in net revenues, is mainly due to the absorption of 
the administrative teams from the acquired companies between 2013 and 2014, wage 
increases, higher infrastructure expenses, and merger and acquisition processes 
related expenses.   
 
Management fees decreased 9.3% between 2013 and 2014. This reduction was mainly 
influenced by the changes in the executive board, and the fluctuations in the 
management variable compensation, based on the achievement of financial and non-
financial goals in the period. 
 
The allowance for doubtful accounts totaled R$27.565 million in 2014, an increase of 
16.5% over 2013. Mainly due to higher level of delinquency in large accounts recorded 
in the first half of the year.  
 
Depreciation and amortization totaled R$88.928 million in 2014, compared to 
R$82.558 million in 2013, representing a growth of 7.7%. This line includes mainly the 
amortization of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions, affected by the 
acquisitions made in 2013 and 2014. 
 
Financial result (financial revenues net of financial expenses) reached a positive result 
of R$13.182 million, compared to a negative result of R$2.657 million in 2013. This 
increase is mainly due to the raise in financial revenues, from a higher investment 
position held during 2014 and the reduction of financial expenses related to mark to 
market of convertible debentures, occurred in august 2013. 
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Income tax and social contribution grew 4.5% in 2014, totaling R$97.460 million. This 
growth, lower than the 13.9% of earnings before tax and social contribution, is due to 
the lower effective tax rate, mainly affected by the increase in the “Lei do Bem” 
benefit on R&D investments in innovation, and by the decrease of non-deductible 
financial expenses from the convertible debentures. 
 
Comments on the Company's 2013 and 2012 consolidated financial and operating 
performance: 
 
The Company ended 2013 with net income of R$223.100 million, breaking once again 
the record set in the previous year, increasing 7.7%. TOTVS achieved EBITDA* 
(earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) of R$402.078 million in 
2013, the highest in its history. The Company maintained its steady growth in all 
revenue lines despite the unfavorable economic moment, which influenced in a more 
relevant way certain sectors more industry-oriented and larger companies. 
 
In 2013, the Company net revenue totaled R$1,611.794 million, an increase of 14% 
over 2012. This growth is due to (i) the growth of the software market, (ii) the 
Company's initiatives to capture the growth of the software market, including the 
specialization by industry sector in the development and sales teams, which are still in 
progress, and (iii) the acquisitions made in 2013. 
 
License fees increased by 5.6% between 2012 and 2013. In 2013, the growth in license 
fees was concentrated in sales to existing clients, which grew 12.3% over 2012, mainly 
due to the growth of 13.6% in the number of sales to existing clients. The decrease in 
sales to new clients is mainly due to the 13.1% reduction in the average value of sales, 
a consequence of the decrease in sales to larger clients and the performance below 
the historical average of sales to industry sectors that are currently facing economic 
difficulties. 
 
Such increase, below the Company´s expectations for 2013, resulted in a lower growth 
of this revenue line when compared to others. Thus, the share of net revenue from 
license fees on the total net revenue decreased from 23.3% in 2012 to 21.6% in 2013. 
 
Services increased 15.9% in 2013, totaling R$480.655 million. This growth, higher than 
the growth of license fees, is mainly explained by the variation in the license sales mix 
between franchises and own channels and by the constant efforts to increase the 
service team performance, especially those related to software implementation. Net 
service revenues represented 29.8% of total net revenues, against 29.3% in 2012. 
 
Net revenues from maintenance totaled R$783.331 million in 2013, an increase of 17% 
over 2012. The growth in maintenance revenue primarily resulted from sales of 
licenses from previous quarters and the retention of maintenance contracts, which are 
subject to annual adjustment based on pre-defined levels of inflation, mostly IGP-M. 
This strong growth has resulted in an increase of 1.2 percentage points in the share of 
net revenue from maintenance, reaching 48.6% of share. 
 
The operating costs and expenses excluding depreciation and amortization increased 
by 16.8% between 2012 and 2013, higher than the 14.0% growth in net revenues, 
reflecting the investments made by the Company in 2013, mainly targeting innovation 
and the industry specialization of the development and sales teams. 
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The cost of license fees amounted R$74.569 million, an increase of 33.2% compared to 
2012, increasing its participation on net revenues in 0.6 percentage points, to 4.6%. 
This growth was mainly influenced by the increase in solutions developed by partners 
that are integrated within TOTVS solutions. 
 
Cost of services and sales increased by 16.4% in 2013, higher than the 15.9% of 
services revenue growth in the period, and now represents 29.0% of net revenue, 
compared to 28.3% in 2012. This growth is mainly the consequence of the operational 
efficiency decrease of the service teams in the first half of 2013. 
 
Research and development expenses amounted to R$213,602 million in 2013, a 
growth of 22.5% over 2012 and now represents 13.3% of net revenues, compared to 
12.3% in 2012. This growth is the consequence of the intensive investments mainly 
related to the specialization of the solutions segment. 
 
Advertising expenses increased by 31.5% in 2013, representing 2.8% of net revenues, 
compared to 2.4% in the previous period. This level of 2.8% is in line with the 
Company's history and reflects the communication plan for the year, which addressed 
the efforts to increase TOTVS´s brand recognition, the 22th most valuable brand in 
Brazil. 
 
Selling expenses totaled R$107.432 million in the year, an increase of 22%, increasing 
its participation on net revenues by 0.5 percentage points. This growth reflects mainly 
the investments in vertical and horizontal segmentation of the sales teams, both in 
training the sales team and the back office structure. 
 
Commission expenses increased by 9.3% in 2013, totaling R$154.144 million. This 
growth, lower than the net revenue growth, was influenced by the sales mix during the 
year. 
 
General and administrative expenses (G&A) grew 15.6% in 2013, totaling R$95.809 
million. This growth, higher than the growth in net revenues, is mainly due to wage 
increases, the hiring over the period and the infrastructure spending annual 
adjustments. 
 
Management fees decreased 18.0% between 2012 and 2013, from 2.5% of net 
revenues in 2012, to 1.8% in 2013. This reduction was mainly influenced by the 
changes in the executive board in 2013. 
 
The allowance for doubtful accounts totaled R$23.652 million in 2013, an increase of 
1.8% over 2012. This line of spending represented 1.5% of net revenues in 2013, 
compared to 1.6% in 2012, still higher than historical levels for this line. 
 
Depreciation and amortization totaled R$82.558 million in 2013, compared to 
R$81,228 million in 2012, representing a growth of 1.6%. This line includes mainly the 
amortization of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions. 
 
Financial expenses, net from financial revenues, reached R$2.657 million, a decrease 
of 69.2% compared to R$8.623 million in 2012. This decrease is mainly due to the 
reduction of expenditure on mark to market of convertible debentures, since the 
portion of convertible debentures reached the maximum conversion of 60% in 2013. 
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Income tax and social contribution grew 15.1% in 2013, 5.3 percentage points higher 
than the growth of Earnings Before Taxes, totaling R$93.267 million. This growth was 
mainly impacted by the decrease in the “Lei do Bem” benefit on investments in 
innovation and by the decrease in the tax benefit from interest on equity. 
 
Net income reached R$223.100 million in 2013, an increase of 7.7% when compared to 
2012. The Company's net income margin was 13.8% in 2013, compared to 14.7% in 
2012. The reduction in net margin is due to the 6.4% growth in EBITDA, the reduction 
of financial expenses in the period and the increase in the effective tax rate. 

 
10.2. The executive officers shall comment on: 

a. the results of issuer’s operations, especially: 
i. description of any relevant component of revenues 
Company´s main revenues derive from: (i) license fees, which include software 
right-to-use licensing and sale of third parties software; (ii) software 
subscription, which includes revenue from customers regarding the use of 
business solutions (iii) hours-of service revenues related to the implementation 
of software, training and infrastructure services, outsourced processes and 
consulting; and (iv) maintenance related to the supply of new versions and 
upgrade of software launched by the Company, containing the adjustments 
referring to the entire technological, functional or legal development and help 
desk (telephone service to answer questions). 

 
Software license fee revenues are registered cumulatively when: the end 
consumer has access to the software usage; business is formalized between 
the parties, by means of agreement; the price is defined and the due amount is 
realizable. 
 
The record of the subscription revenue occurs monthly during the term of the 
contracts with customers. 

 
Services revenues are billed separately and recognized as services are 
provided. 
 
The recording of maintenance revenues, referring to the availability of 
technological developments and help desk, occurs monthly during the 
effectiveness of agreements with clients. 
 
Hardware revenues are registered at the time of sale to customers. 

 
ii. factors that materially affect the operating results 
There were not factors that could materially affect operating results in the 
period. 

 
b. Variations of revenues attributable to changes in prices, exchange rates, 
inflation, changes in volumes and launching of new products and services 
Maintenance and subscription revenues, which account for approximately 51.0% of 
the Company’s total revenues in 2015, are indexed by IGP-M (General Market Price 
Index) and IPC¬A, and adjusted according to the "anniversary" of each maintenance 
service and help desk agreement executed with clients. 
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c. Impact of inflation, variation of prices of main inputs and products, exchange 
and interest rates on operating and financial results of the issuer 
The Company’s operating results may be affected by Brazil’s economic changes, mainly 
concerning short and long-term interest rates, governmental policies for the sector, 
inflation index and forex policy. But, historically, the effects of these changes are 
softened for the Company, since it has a numerous, varied and well distributed client 
base. The Company’s software active client base covers companies of practically all 
representative sectors of the economy.  
 
The impact of inflation indexes variation on the Company’s costs and expenses is 
evident since IGP-M and IPC-A are the basis of adjustment of several services used by 
the Company, among them personnel expenses (payroll, charges and benefits), travel 
expenses, communication and rental, that may increase according to the negotiations 
linked to these indexes. Nevertheless, this impact is minimized to the extent that 
maintenance and help desk-related recurring revenues, which account for 
approximately 50,1% of total sales in 2014, are indexed in general by same indexes, 
allowing them to be transferred to prices, as it has been occurring historically. 
 
Brazil’s interest rate variation may impact the Company’s results to the extent that an 
eventual increase of this index may cause a slowdown of investments made by the 
market. Nevertheless, historically, during periods of high SELIC (Central Bank’s 
overnight rate), the Company continued recording sales growth. 
 
In addition, the financing lines hired by the Company basically derives from financing 
lines from BNDES and Debentures indexed to long-term interest rates (TJLP), which 
usually show low volatility, even during SELIC increases. 
 

10.3. The executive officers shall comment on any material effects caused by the events 
mentioned below or to impact the issuer’s financial statements and its results: 

a. introduction or sale of operating segment 
Material effects on the issuer’s financial statements or results did not occur and are 
not expected to occur, in view of the introduction or sale of operating segment. 

 

b. constitution, acquisition or sale of equity interests  
Below, in chronological order, the main mergers and acquisitions of the Company 
occurred over the past 3 years: 
 
Bematech: On August 14, 2015, TOTVS and BEMATECH S.A. signed Protocol and 
Justification having as object the corporate reorganization resulting in the total 
ownership by TOTVS, of all of Bematech shares. The reorganization was consummated 
through the merger of Bematech's shares by a wholly owned subsidiary of TOTVS 
(Makira II) and, concomitantly, the incorporation of the subsidiary TOTVS, resulting in 
the migration of the shareholder base of Bematech to TOTVS. This reorganization 
resulted in a combined operation with R$2.2 billion net revenues in 2014. 
 
TOTVS and Bematech together will serve the entire retail chain, combining know-how 
of brick-and-mortar retail and e-commerce, with portfolios of specialized solutions in a 
variety of retail sub-segments, such as food service, supermarkets, wholesalers, 
apparel and footwear, department stores, electronics and home appliances, 
construction materials, drugstores, hotels, car dealerships and passenger 
transportation, among others. 
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TOTVS Agro and P2RX: On April 18, 2015, the Company signed Share Purchase and Sale 
Agreement and Other Covenants, for the acquisition of 40% of the capital stock of 
TOTVS Soluções em Agroindústria S.A. (former PRX Soluções em Gestão Agroindustrial 
Ltda.) (“TOTVS Agro”) and 40% of the capital stock of P2RX Soluções em Software S.A. 
(“P2RX”), by the total amount of R$8,833,736.05. TOTVS Agro and P2RX are companies 
that work in development of TOTVS management software and provision of IT services 
to the agribusiness segment. TOTVS already held 60% of the capital of TOTVS Agro and 
P2RX, and with this acquisition became the owner of 100% of the share capital of 
TOTVS Agro and P2RX. 
 
Neolog: On February 11, 2015, the Company signed Share Purchase and Sale 
Agreement and Other Covenants for the acquisition of Neolog Consultoria e Sistemas 
S.A. ("Neolog"), by which it will pay R$15.547 million for the acquisition of 60% of 
capital. The Agreement also establishes the payment of a variable amount, which shall 
be paid according to the attainment of certain targets for Neolog until June 30, 2016. 

 
Focused on developing software solutions in the SaaS model for the logistics market 
and Supply Chain Management, Neolog has been operating for over 10 years providing 
logistics optimization solutions designed to reduce costs and better match of logistics 
resources to their clients. 

 
Virtual Age: On May 21, 2014, the Company executed the Share and Quota Purchase 
Agreement for the acquisition of Virtual Age Soluções em Tecnologia Ltda (“Virtual 
Age”), by which it will pay R$50.105 million for the acquisition of 100% (one hundred 
percent) of the shares. The Agreement also establishes the payment of a variable 
amount that can reach R$25.000 million, which shall be paid in accordance with Virtual 
Age goals for up to December 2016. Focused on the development of software 
solutions in the cloud for the Fashion and Apparel Value Chain, Virtual Age has more 
than 27 years of experience serving technology to Retail, Wholesale, Franchising and 
Manufacturing companies in this sector, having a portfolio with more than 500 clients. 
Virtual Age sells its solutions in SaaS (“Software as a Service”) model, having 81% of its 
revenue as recurring revenue. 
 
Ciashop: On December 2, 2013, the Company, through its subsidiary TOTVS Brasil Sales 
Ltda. (“TOTVS Sales”), executed the Share and Quota Purchase Agreement for the 
acquisition of 68.5% of the shares of Ciashop – Soluções Para Comércio Eletrônico S.A., 
(“Ciashop”). On February 5, 2014, ocurred the closing of the acquisition by the total 
amount of R$17.640 million, which included, in addition to the 68.5% of the share 
capital, the subscription of new shares of the Ciashop, increasing TOTVS Sales 
participation in Ciashop´s capital in 1.5%, to 70%. TOTVS Sales can bring its total 
participation in Ciashop´s capital up to 72%. This Agreement also contemplates a 
variable payment of up to R$2.000 million based on the achievement of certain 
parameters established for Ciashop over 30 months after the closing of this 
transaction. Ciashop is a pioneer in e-commerce in Brazil, offering a cloud platform 
that delivers it solutions as a Software as a Service (SaaS). 
 
Seventeen: On November, 25, the Company executed the Share and Quota Purchase 
Agreement (“Agreement”) by which it will pay R$12.450 million for the acquisition of 
100% (one hundred percent) of the shares of Seventeen Tecnologia da Informação em 
Informática Ltda. (“Seventeen”). The Agreement also establishes the payment of a 
variable amount that can reach R$5.700 million, which shall be paid in accordance with 
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metrics defined in the Agreement until the last day of December, 2017. Seventeen 
develops management solutions that are used by TOTVS clients of all sizes in the 
health sector. 
 
RMS: On July 16, 2013, the Company, through its subsidiary TOTVS NORDESTE 
SOFTWARE LTDA., executed the Share and Quota Purchase Agreement by which it will 
pay R$37.400 million for the acquisition of 100% of the shares of RMS Software S.A. 
and Webstrategie Software Ltda. (jointly “RMS”). The Agreement also establishes the 
payment of a variable of R$5.000 million, which shall be paid based on the 
performance of RMS during a twelve-month period following the transaction closing. 
RMS is focused on the development of enterprise management software for retail and 
supermarket sectors in Brazil. 
 
GoodData: On June 12, 2013, the Company, through its U.S. subsidiary TOTVS Inc., 
executed a Stock Purchase Agreement by which it shall acquire a minority interest in 
the capital stock of GoodData Corp. (“GoodData”), through Series D preferred shares. 
TOTVS led this round by investing US$16.000 million. GoodData is a provider of cloud 
business intelligence solutions offered as a software as a service based on Big Data 
technologies. 
 
PRX: On April 19, 2013, the Company executed Share Purchase and Sale Agreement 
and Other Covenants whereby it will pay R$11.000 million, for the acquisition of 60% 
participation in the capital of PRX SOLUÇÕES EM GESTÃO AGROINDUSTRIAL LTDA. and 
P2RX SOLUÇÕES EM SOFTWARE S/S LTDA. (jointly “PRX”). The Agreement also 
establishes conditions for the future acquisition of the remaining equity stake for a 
variable amount, to be fixed in accordance with metrics defined in the Agreement 
based on the performance of PRX until the last day of February, 2015. PRX is focused 
on the development of management solutions for TOTVS and in the rendering of IT 
services for the agribusiness sector in Brazil and Latin America. 
 
uMov.me: On January 28, 2013, the Company, by means of its subsidiary TOTVS 
Ventures Participations Ltda. ("TOTVS Ventures"), holding company for investments in 
start-ups, entered into an Agreement of Purchase and Sale, Investment and Other 
Covenants whereby TOTVS Ventures will invest up to R$3,200 million in exchange for a 
minority shareholding of 20% in the share capital of uMov.me S.A. ("uMov.me”), 
undertaking a commitment for future investments in exchange for further 
participation in the uMov.me’s share capital until 2017, based on its future 
performance. uMov.me is a cloud enterprise mobility technology platform provider, in 
the software as a service segment. 
 
PC Sistemas: On January 24, 2013, the Company acquired, through its wholly-owned 
subsidiary TOTVS Brasília Software Ltda., 100% of the capital stock of W&D 
PARTICIPAÇÕES S.A., owner of the companies PC SISTEMAS S.A. and PC INFORMÁTICA 
S.A. (jointly “PC Sistemas”), focused on  the development of software to the 
Distribution, Wholesale and Retail segments in Brazil. The total payment may come to 
a maximum of R$95.0 million. 

 
c. unusual events or operations 
Not applicable. 
 

10.4. The executive officers shall comment on:  
a. significant changes in accounting practices 
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There are no significant changes in accounting practices between 2013 and 2015. 
 
b. significant effects from changes in accounting practices 
The financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013, 
reflected in this document does not contain significant effects of changes in 
accounting practices in this period. 
 
c. independent auditor’s qualified opinion 
The Company does not have a track record of qualified opinions issued by its 
independent auditors. 
 

10.5. The executive officers shall indicate and comment on the critical accounting policies 
adopted by the issuer, especially, analyzing the Management’s accounting estimates on 
uncertain and relevant issues that will explain the Company’s financial conditions and results 
that require subjective or complex judgments, such as: provisions, contingencies, revenue 
recognition, tax assets, long-lived assets, non-current assets’ useful life, pension plans,  
foreign currency translation adjustments, environmental recovery costs, assets and financial 
instruments impairment test 
 
The Company and Consolidated financial statements were prepared  in accordance with 
accounting practices adopted in Brazil, which include: Brazilian Corporation Law, Brazilian 
Securities and Exchange Commission (CVM) standards, and pronouncements, interpretations 
and guidance issued by Brazilian Financial Accounting Standards Board (CPC); the consolidated 
financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) issue by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).  
 
The financial statements were prepared based on historical cost, except for the valuation of 
certain assets and liabilities, as those from business combinations and financial instruments, 
which are measured at fair value. 
 
The Company and the Consolidated financial statements were prepared based on different 
assessment bases used to prepare accounting estimates. The accounting estimates involved in 
the preparation of the financial statements were based on both objective and subjective 
factors, and in line with management's judgment for the determination of the appropriate 
amounts to be recorded in the financial statements. Significant items subject to these 
estimates and assumptions include the selection of useful life of fixed assets and their 
recoverability in operations, the evaluation of financial assets both at fair value and 
adjustment to present value, analysis of the credit risk to determine an allowance for doubtful 
accounts, as well as the analysis of other risks to determine other provisions, including the 
provision for contingencies. 
 
The results of acquired/merged subsidiaries are included in the statements of income as of 
the date of their acquisition/combination. Therefore, for comparison purposes of the 
consolidated and the Company’s results, we must consider the dates of acquisition and 
incorporation of each subsidiary’s results.  
 
Financial statements of subsidiaries included in the consolidation are consistent with that of 
the parent company and the accounting practices and policies were consistently applied over 
consolidated companies and in conformity with those applied in the previous year. All 
intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in the consolidation. 
Transactions between the Parent Company and its subsidiaries are conducted under 
conditions and prices established between the parties. 



TOTVS S.A  Página 30 de 93  

 
Revenues and Expenses 
The Company and its subsidiaries earn software license revenue, made up of licensing fees, 
revenue from services that includes consulting fees, revenue from support services, revenue 
from maintenance and revenue from subscription. With the corporate restructuring involving 
Bematech, the Company started to consolidate revenue from sale of products (hardware). 
 
Revenues related to licenses of use are recognized upon:  
(i) execution of the agreement and software delivery to the customer;  
(ii) their value can be reliably measured (pursuant to the terms of the agreement); 
(iii) all risks and rewards inherent to the license are transferred to buyer;  
(iv) the Company no longer holds effective control over the license; and 
(v) it is probable that economic benefits will be generated to the benefit of the Company.  
 
Revenues from use license resulting from subscription are recognized on a monthly basis, for a 
term set forth in contract. 
 
Revenues from services are billed separately and recognized as the services are performed. 
Revenues from maintenance include technological and technical support (phone service or 
internet to answer questions) and subscription-related revenues represent the software 
signatures available to customers, both are billed and recognized monthly during the term of 
the contracts with the clients. 
 
Billed revenue that does not meet the recognition criteria is not included in the balances of 
respective revenue account and accounts receivable. The revenue is presented in the income 
statement at its net amount, i.e. excluding taxes. 
 
Hardware revenue is recognized when there is reliable evidence that: (i) the risks and rewards 
inherent to the product were transferred to the buyer; (ii) the economic benefits will flow to 
the entity; and (iii) the associated costs and possible return of goods may be estimated 
reliably. If a discount can probably be granted and the amount can be reliably measured, the 
discount is deducted from revenue as sales are recognized. 
 
The costs related to revenue from licensing fees include the costs of acquisition of databases, 
costs of the media in which the products are delivered, and price of licenses paid to third 
parties, in the case of resold software. Costs related to revenue from maintenance services 
consist mainly of the salaries of consulting and support personnel and other costs related to 
those areas.  
  
Expenses from research and development incurred by the development (software 
programming and manufacturing) area, linked to new software versions and upgrade of 
existing software, are registered as expenses for the year in which they incurred and are 
stated separately from selling costs, in operating expenses.  
 
Convertion of foreign currency-denominated balances 
The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries based in Brazil is the Brazilian 
Real, the same currency used in the preparation and presentation of the Company and 
consolidated financial statements. The financial statements of each subsidiary included in the 
Company’s consolidation and those evaluated according to the equity accounting method in 
the Company’s financial statements are prepared based on the functional currency of each 
entity. 
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Assets and liabilities of subsidiaries located abroad, which, according to management 
conclusion, have administrative, financial and operational independence, are translated into 
Reais at the exchange rate as of the balance sheet closing dates and P&L are translated into 
Reais at the monthly average rates of the periods. Restatement of investment accounts 
deriving from exchange variation is recognized as cumulative translation adjustment in equity 
of the parent company. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents 
These include cash, cash account balances and financial investments redeemable within 90 
days of the transactions dates and with insignificant risk of change in its market value. The 
financial investments included in cash and cash equivalents are mostly classified as “financial 
assets at fair value through income.” 
 
Trade accounts receivable 
These are shown at realizable values, and accounts receivable from customers in the foreign 
market are restated at the exchange rates effective as of the financial statements date. An 
allowance was recorded in an amount considered sufficient by management for doubtful 
accounts, based on the individual analysis of each customer with overdue installments. 
 
Inventory 
Inventory are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The cost of inventories is 
based on the principle of weighted average cost and includes expenditure incurred in the 
acquisition of raw materials, cost of production and processing and other costs incurred in 
bringing them to their existing location and condition. In the case of manufactured stocks and 
products in progress, cost includes a portion of general manufacturing costs based on normal 
operating capacity. 
 
Investments in subsidiaries 
The Company’s investments in its subsidiaries are valued based on the equity accounting 
method, in accordance with CPC 18 (IAS 28), for purposes of the Company financial 
statements. 
 
Based on the equity method, investments in subsidiaries are recorded in the parent 
company’s balance sheet at cost, plus the changes occurred after the acquisition of interest in 
the affiliate company. Goodwill referring to the affiliate company is included in the investment 
book value and is not subject to amortization. As goodwill grounded on future profitability is 
included in the book value of the investment in the affiliate company (not recognized 
separately), it is subject to impairment test at the cash generating unit to which it belongs. 
 
Interest in the subsidiary is presented in the parent Company’s income statement as equity 
pickup, and represents net income attributable to the affiliate company’s shareholders. 
 
The financial statements of subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the 
Company’s. 
 
Whenever necessary, adjustments are made so that the accounting policies are in accordance 
with those adopted by the Company. 
 
After applying the equity accounting method for purposes of the Company’s financial 
statements, the Company determines whether or not it is necessary to recognize additional 
impairment on the Company’s investment in its associated company. On every balance sheet 
closing date, the Company establishes whether there is objective evidence that investments in 
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subsidiaries have suffered impairment. If this is the case, the Company calculates the 
impairment amount as the difference between the Company’s recoverable amount and its 
book value and recognizes this amount in the Company’s income statement. 
 
Property, plant and equipment 
This is recorded at acquisition cost. The depreciation of assets is calculated by the straight-line 
method and takes into account the estimated economic-useful life of assets. 
 
A property, plant and equipment item is written off when it is sold or when no future 
economic benefit is expected to arise from its use or sale. Any gains or losses resulting from 
the asset write-off (calculated as the difference between the net sales value and the asset’s 
book value) are included in the income statement for the year when the asset is written off.  
 
The residual value and useful life of assets and the depreciation methods are reviewed at the 
closing of each year and adjusted prospectively whenever necessary. 
 
After calculating the residual value of PP&E, for the purpose of the financial statements of the 
Company and its subsidiaries, the Company determines whether recognizing an additional 
value for the PP&E item and for other assets such as investments and intangibles in cash 
generating units is necessary. 
 
The Company opted for not evaluating its property, plant and equipment at fair value as 
attributed cost, considering that: (i) the cost method, minus allowances for losses, is the best 
method for evaluating the Company's property, plant and equipment; (ii) the Company’s 
property, plant and equipment is broken down into well-defined classes, related to its only 
operating activity, which is the provision of software development and maintenance services; 
(iii) the infrastructure used in the industry in which the Company operates is significantly 
affected by the technological development, new products with increased capacity at lower 
prices are made available, requiring frequent updates of operational equipment and review of 
the recoverable values and useful life estimates of property, plant and equipment assets, 
which the Company has been doing over the years; and (iv) the Company has effective 
controls over property, plant and equipment assets that allow it to identify impairment losses 
and changes in useful life estimates. (v) The depreciation rates used adequately represent the 
useful life of equipment, which leads to the conclusion that the value of property, plant and 
equipment is close to its fair value.  
 
Leasing 
Finance leases that transfer to the Company basically all the risks and benefits associated with 
the ownership of the leased asset are capitalized in the beginning of the lease at the fair value 
of the leased asset or at the present value of the minimum lease payments, whichever is 
lower. The initial direct costs incurred in the transaction are added to costs, when applicable. 
Financial lease payments are allocated to financial charges and reduction of the financial lease 
liability so as to obtain constant interest rates over the liability’s outstanding balance. 
Financial charges are recognized in the income statement. 
 
Leased assets are depreciated over their useful lives. However, when there isn’t a reasonable 
amount of certainty that the group will obtain the ownership at the end of the leasing term, 
the asset is depreciated either over its estimated useful life or within the leasing term, 
whichever is shorter.  
 
Operating lease payments are recognized as expense in the income statement according to 
the straight-line method over the leasing term. 
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Intangible assets 
Intangible assets acquired separately are measured at cost at the time of their initial 
recognition. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination corresponds to 
the fair value on the acquisition date. After the initial recognition, intangible assets are 
presented at cost, minus the accrued amortization and impairment losses. Intangible assets 
generated internally, excluding capitalized development costs, are not capitalized and the 
expense is reflected in the income statement for the fiscal year when they are incurred. 
 
Intangible assets are substantially represented by: software, trademark and patents, client 
portfolio and goodwill generated in view of the expectation of profitability and incremental 
revenues expected in the future, connected with business combinations of the Company and 
subsidiaries, disbursements related to acquisition of exploration rights of areas and 
acquisition of new products developed by third parties.  
 
Intangible assets with defined useful lives are amortized over their useful economic life and 
tested for impairment whenever there is an indication that the asset’s economic value has 
been impaired. The period and the amortization method for a limited-life intangible asset are 
reviewed at least at the end of each fiscal year. Changes in the estimated useful life or in the 
expected use of these assets’ future economic benefits are accounted for by means of 
changes in the amortization period or method, depending on the case, and are treated as 
changes in accounting estimates. The amortization of limited-life intangible assets is 
recognized in the income statement under the expense category consistent with the use of 
the intangible asset. 
 
Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortized but are tested annually for 
impairment, either individually or at the level of the cash-generating unit. The evaluation of 
the indefinite useful life is reviewed annually to determine if this evaluation remains justified. 
In case there is evidence to the contrary, the change in useful life from indefinite to limited is 
made prospectively. 
 
Gains and losses resulting from the write-off of an intangible asset are measured as the 
difference between the net sales value and the asset’s book value and are recognized in the 
income statement upon asset write-off. 
  
Provision for asset impairment  
The Management annually reviews the net book value of assets with a view to evaluating 
events or changes in economic, operational or technological circumstances that may indicate 
deterioration or impairment. In case this evidence is identified and the net book value exceeds 
the recoverable value, a provision is established for the impairment, adjusting the net book 
value to the recoverable value. 
 
The recoverable value of an asset or a certain cash-generating unit is defined as being the 
greater between the value in use and the net sales value. 
 
When estimating the asset’s value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to 
their present value by using a discount rate before taxes that reflects the weighted average 
cost of capital for the industry where the cash-generating unit operates. The net sales value is 
determined, whenever possible, based on a commutative sales contract between knowing 
and interested parties adjusted by expenses attributable to the asset sale, or, when there is 
no sales contract, based on the market price of an active market or also on the price of the 
most recent transaction conducted with similar assets. 
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The following criterion is also applied to evaluate impairment losses:   
 
a) Goodwill paid for expected future profitability  
This goodwill is tested for impairment on an annual basis or when circumstances indicate loss 
due to depreciation of its book value. 
 
b) Intangible assets 
Indefinite-life intangible assets are tested annually for impairment, either individually or at the 
level of the cash-generating unit, depending on the case, or when circumstances indicate loss 
due to depreciation of their book value. 
 
When this evidence is identified and the net book value exceeds the recoverable value, a 
provision is established for impairment, adjusting the net book value to the recoverable value, 
when applicable. 
  
Other assets and liabilities 
An asset is recognized in the balance sheet when it is a resource controlled by the Company 
resulting from past events and expected to produce future economic benefits. 
 
A liability is recognized in the balance sheet when the Company has a legal obligation or 
obligation resulting from a past event, and will probably require an economic resource to 
settle it.  
 
Taxation 
Taxes on sales 
Revenues from sales and services are subject to the following taxes and contributions, by the 
following basic rates: 
• Social Integration Program (PIS) 0.65% and 1.65%; 
• Social Security Financing (COFINS) 3.0% and 7.6%; 
• Services Tax (ISS) between 2% and 5%; 
• Instituto Nacional de Seguridade Social (INSS) 2.0% and 4.5%. 
 
These charges are stated as sales deductions in the statement of income. 
 
Income and social contribution taxes - current 
The taxation on income includes income and social contribution taxes. The income tax is 
calculated on the taxable income at the rate of 15%, accruing a surcharge of 10% for profits 
exceeding R$240 in the 12-month period, while the social contribution tax is calculated at 9% 
on taxable income, recognized by the accrual basis of accounting; therefore, inclusions to the 
book profit of expenses, temporarily not deductible, or revenue exclusions, temporarily not 
taxable, considered in the calculation of current taxable income generate deferred tax credits 
or debits. Advances or amounts subject to offset are stated in current or non-current assets, 
according to the estimate of their realization. 
 
Deferred taxes 
Deferred taxes are generated by temporary differences on the balance sheet date between 
the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their book values. Deferred tax liabilities are 
recognized for all temporary tax differences, except: 
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• when the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an 
asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination, and, on the transaction 
date, it affects neither the book profit nor the tax profit or loss;   
 
• over deductible temporary tax differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, 
in which the reversion of temporary differences may be controlled and it is likely that the 
temporary differences will not be reversed in the near future.   
Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, unused tax credit 
and losses, to the extent that it is likely that the taxable income is available so that the 
deductible temporary differences may be realized and unused tax credits and losses may be 
used, except:  
 
• when the deferred tax asset associated with the deductible temporary difference is 
generated at the initial recognition of the asset or liability in a transaction other than a 
business combination, and, on the transaction date, it affects neither the book profit nor the 
tax profit or loss; and 
 
• over deductible tax temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, 
deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is likely that temporary 
differences are reversed in the near future and the taxable income is available so that the 
temporary differences may be used.  
 
The book value of deferred tax assets is reviewed on each balance sheet date and written off 
to the extent that it is no longer likely that taxable income will be available to allow all or part 
of the deferred tax asset to be used. Written off deferred tax assets are reviewed on each 
balance sheet date and recognized to the extent that it becomes likely that future taxable 
income will allow deferred tax assets to be recovered. 
 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rate expected to be applicable in 
the year when the asset will be realized or the liability will be settled, based on the tax rate 
(and tax law) that are in effect on the balance sheet date. 
 
Deferred taxes associated with items recognized directly in shareholders’ equity are also 
recognized in shareholders’ equity and not in the income statement. Deferred tax items are 
recognized according to the transaction that originated the deferred tax, either in other 
comprehensive income or directly in shareholders’ equity.  
 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities will be stated net if there is a legal or contractual right to 
offset the tax asset against the tax liability, and deferred taxes are associated with the same 
tax entity and subject to the same tax authority. 
  
Share-based payment 
In the past periods, the Company granted share-based compensation to its main executives 
and managers. The Company measures the cost of share-settled transactions involving 
employees based on the fair value of equity instruments on the granting date. Estimating the 
fair value of share-based payments requires determining the most appropriate evaluation 
model for concession of equity instruments, which depends on the concession’s terms and 
conditions. This also required determining the most appropriate data for the evaluation 
model, including the option’s expected life, the volatility and return of dividends and the 
corresponding assumptions. Expenses related to these transactions are recognized in income 
during the period in which services are rendered in a contra account of capital reserve. 
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Other employee benefits 
Benefits granted to the Company’s employees and managers include, in addition to fixed 
compensation (payroll and social security contributions (INSS), vacation, 13th month pay – 
Christmas bonus), variable compensation, such as profit sharing, bonuses private pension 
plans with defined contributions managed by an insurance company, and share-based 
compensation. These benefits are recorded in net income for the year when the Company has 
an obligation on an accrual basis, as they are incurred. 
 
Earnings per share 
The Company calculates earnings per hundred shares using the weighted average number of 
total shares outstanding during the period corresponding to the result according to the 
technical pronouncement CPC 41 (IAS 33).   
 
Adjustment at present value of assets and liabilities  
Long-term and short-term monetary assets and liabilities, when the effect is considered 
relevant in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole, are adjusted by their present 
value.  
 
The adjustment at present value is calculated taking into account contractual cash flows and 
explicit interest rates and in certain cases implicit interest rates of respective assets and 
liabilities. Therefore, interest rates accrued on revenues, expenses and costs associated with 
these assets and liabilities are discounted with a view to recognizing them in conformity with 
the accrual basis of years. Subsequently, this interest is reallocated to financial income and 
expenses in results by using the effective interest rate method in relation to the contractual 
cash flows.  
 
Implicit interest rates were determined based on assumptions and accounting estimates are 
considered. 
 
Judgments, estimates and significant accounting assumptions 
 
Judgments 
The preparation of the Company and consolidated financial statements requires that the 
management make judgments and estimates and adopt assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, as well as disclosures of contingent 
liabilities, on the financial statement database. However, the uncertainty associated with 
these assumptions and estimates could lead to results that require a significant adjustment to 
the book value of the affected asset or liability in future periods. 
 
Financial Leasing agreements 
The Company has financial leasing agreements of computers and facilities (equipments) 
designated to use in its operations. The company assessed the terms and conditions of the 
agreements and assumed all significant risks and benefits of this equipment. Based on the 
assessment performed by Company, these agreements are recorded as financial leasing. 
 
Estimates and Assumptions 
The key assumptions regarding the sources of uncertainty for future estimates and other 
important sources of uncertainty for estimates on the balance sheet date, involving significant 
risk of causing a major adjustment to the book value of assets and liabilities in the following 
reporting period, are discussed below. 
 
(i)Impairment of non-Financial Assets 
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There is impairment when the book value of an asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its 
recoverable value, which is the highest of fair value less selling costs and value in use. The 
calculation of fair value less selling costs is based on the available information on sale 
transactions for similar assets or market prices less additional costs to dispose of such asset. 
The calculation of the value in use is based on the discounted cash flow model. Cash flows 
derive from the budget for the next five years and do not include reorganization activities the 
Company has not committed with yet, or significant future investments that will improve the 
asset base of the cash-generating unit being tested for impairment. The recoverable value is 
sensitive to the discount rate used in the discounted cash flow methodology, as well as to 
expected future cash to be received, and to the growth rate used for extrapolation purposes. 
 
(ii)Share-based Payment Transactions 
The Group measures the cost of stock-settled transactions with employees based on the fair 
value of the equity instruments on the date they are granted. The estimate of the fair value of 
stock-based payments requires that the most suitable appraisal model be determined for the 
granting of equity instruments, which depends on the terms and conditions of the grant. This 
also requires that the most appropriate data be determined for the appraisal model, including 
the expected life of the option, volatility and dividend yield, and the corresponding 
assumptions. 
 
(iii)Taxes 
There are uncertainties regarding the interpretation of complex tax regulations and the value 
and timing of future taxable results. Given the comprehensive aspect of international business 
relationships, and the long-term nature and the complexity of existing contracts, differences 
between the actual results and the adopted assumptions or future changes in such 
assumptions could require future adjustments to the tax income and expense already 
recorded. The Company forms provisions, based on applicable estimates, for possible 
consequences of auditing by tax authorities of the respective jurisdictions where it operates. 
The amount of such provisions is based on several factors, like prior experiences with fiscal 
audits and different interpretations of the tax regulations by the taxable entity and by the tax 
authority in question.  Such differences in interpretation may arise for the most diverse 
matters, depending on the conditions in force in the respective domicile of the company. 
 
Significant management judgment is required in determining the amount of the deferred tax 
asset that can be recognized based on the probable deadline and future taxable income levels, 
as well as future fiscal planning strategies. 
 
(iv)Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
Whenever the fair value of financial assets and liabilities reported in the balance sheet cannot 
be obtained from active markets, it is determined through appraisal techniques, including the 
discounted cash flow methodology. Data used in such methodologies are based on market 
practices whenever possible; however, when it is not feasible, a certain level of judgment is 
required to determine the fair value. Judgment includes considerations on used data, such as, 
for example, liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions on such factors 
could affect the reported fair value of the financial instruments. 
 
(v)Provisions for Tax, Civil and Labor Risks 
The Company recognizes a provision for civil and labor lawsuits. The assessment on the 
probability of loss includes the analysis of available evidence, the hierarchy of laws, the 
available jurisprudence, the latest decisions of courts of law and their relevance in the legal 
system, as well as the opinion of external legal advisers. The provisions are revised and 
adjusted to take into account changes in circumstances, such as the applicable expiration 
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deadline, conclusions of fiscal inspections, or additional exposures that may be identified 
based on new matters or court decisions. 
 
The settlement of transactions involving these estimates may result in amounts significantly 
different from those recorded in financial statements due to inaccuracies inherent to the 
process of their determination. The Company reviews its estimates and assumptions, at least, 
quarterly. 
 
Financial instruments 
a) First-time recognition and measurement 
The Company’s financial instruments are represented by cash equivalents, accounts 
receivable, accounts payable, debentures, loans and financing and derivatives. The 
instruments are recorded for the first time at their fair value plus costs directly attributable to 
their acquisition or issue, except for financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss, 
whose costs are recorded in the profit or loss for the year.  
 
Main financial assets recognized by the Company are: cash and cash equivalents and trade 
accounts receivable. 
 
The main financial liabilities recorded by the Company are: accounts payable to suppliers, 
loans and financing and debentures. 
 
b) Subsequent measurement 
The measurement of financial assets and liabilities depends on their classification, which may 
be one of the following: 
 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:  Financial assets at fair value through profit 
or loss include financial assets held for trading and financial assets recorded at fair value 
through profit or loss upon their first-time recognition. Financial assets held for trading are 
those acquired with the purpose of being sold in the short term.  
 
The Company has assessed its financial assets at fair value through profit or loss because it 
intends to trade them in the short term. If the Company has no conditions to trade such 
financial assets due to market inactivity, and if the management's intention of selling such 
financial assets significantly changes in the near future, the Company may choose to reclassify 
these financial assets under certain circumstances. Reclassification to loans and accounts 
receivable, available for sale or held to maturity depends on the nature of the asset. This does 
not affect any financial asset recorded at fair value through profit or loss using the fair value 
choice upon reporting. 
 
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss: these liabilities include financial 
liabilities for trading and financial liabilities designated upon recognition at fair value through 
profit or loss. 
 
Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading when they are acquired with the purpose 
of being sold in the short term. This category includes derivative financial instruments 
contracted by the Company and that do not meet the hedge accounting criteria established by 
CPC 38 (IAS 39). Derivatives, including embedded derivatives that are not related to the main 
agreement and that must be separated are also classified as held for trading, unless they are 
designated as effective hedge instruments. 
 
Gains and losses in liabilities held for trading are recognized in the income statement. 
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The Company did not present any financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. 
 
Loans and financing: Following the initial recognition, loans and financing subject to interest 
are measured at the amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Gains and losses 
are recognized in the income statement at the time when the liabilities are written off, as well 
as during the amortization process according to the effective interest rate method. 

 
 
10.6. The executive officers shall explain the relevant items not evidenced in the issuer’s 
financial statements, indicating: 

a. the assets and liabilities held by the issuer, directly or indirectly, not included 
in the balance sheet (off-balance sheet items), such as: 

i. operating leases, assets and liabilities 
ii. receivables portfolios written off over which the entity maintains 
risks and responsibilities, indicating the respective liabilities 
iii. future contracts for the purchase and sale of products or services 
iv. unexpired construction agreements 
v. receivables financing agreements 
Not applicable. 

b. other items not evidenced in the financial statements 
Not applicable. 
 

10.7. In relation to each one of the items not evidenced in the financial statements 

indicated in item 10.8, the executive officers shall comment on:  

a. how these items change or may change revenues, expenses, results of 
operations, financial expenses or other items of the issuer’s financial statements  
Not applicable. 
b. nature and purpose of the operation 
Not applicable. 
c. nature and amount of obligations assumed rights generated on behalf of 
issuer as a result of the operation 
Not applicable. 
 

10.8. The executive officers shall indicate and comment on the main elements of the 
issuer’s business plan, specifically exploring the following topics: 

a. investments, including: 
i. a quantitative and qualitative description of investments in progress 
and estimated investments. 
The Company continues with its inorganic growth strategy by means of merger 
and acquisition operations, management software developers or companies 
able to expand the Company’s added value services in the domestic and/or 
international markets. 

 
Research and Development (R&D) is another relevant item in the investment 
plan, given its strategic relevance for the economy sector in which the 
Company operates. These investments allow offering solutions even more 
adherent to clients’ needs and adding technological innovations that provide a 
higher productivity of solutions users. 
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Historically, R&D expenses have accounted for 11% to 14% of the Company’s 
net revenues.  

 
ii. sources of investment finance. 
The sources of R&D investments are the funds raised in the Company’s 
operating activities and funds deriving from PROSOFT, PSI and Debentures (see 
item 10.1.f). In addition to the funds generated in the operating activities, 
merger and acquisition operations may also be feasible by means of structured 
operations involving both own funds or third party’s funds, according to the 
magnitude of the operation. 
 
iii. relevant divestments in progress and estimated divestments. 
Currently, the Company does not have divestments in progress and/or 
estimated. 

 
b. Indicate the acquisition of plants, equipment, patents or other assets to 
significantly impact the issuer’s productive capacity, as long as this is already 
disclosed 
Not applicable. 

 

c. new products and services, indicating: 
i. description of researches in progress already disclosed 
Not applicable. 
 
ii. total amounts spent by the issuer in researches for the development 
of new products or services 
Not applicable. 
 
iii. projects under  development already disclosed 
Not applicable. 
 
iv. total amounts spent by the issuer in the development of new 
products or services 
R&D investments account for 11% to 14% of the Company’s net revenues. 

 
10.9. Comment on other factors significantly impacting the operating performance and not 
identified or commented in other items of this section.  
Other factors not mentioned in this section that may significantly impact the Company’s 
operating performance were not identified. 
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PROPOSAL FOR THE ALLOCATION OF NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 

2015 PREPARED BY THE MANAGEMENT OF TOTVS S.A. TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE 

EXAMINATION AND RESOLUTION OF THE ORDINARY AND EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL 

SHAREHOLDERS´ MEETING TO BE HELD ON APRIL 26, 2016, AT 10:00 A.M. PURSUANT TO 

ITEM II, PARAGRAPH 1 OF ARTICLE 9 OF CVM RULE 481/09 

ATTACHMENT 9-1-II CVM RULE Nº 481/09 

ALLOCATION OF NET INCOME 

1.  Inform the net income for the year: 
 Net income for the year 
 

 
R$195,529,306.75 

2.  Inform the global amount and the amount per share of dividends, 
including Global amount prepaid dividends and interest on equity already 
declared: 

Interest on equity declared on 07/27/2015 (R$0.179340618/share) 
Interest on equity declared on 12/18/2015 (R$0.191627372/share) 
Dividends proposed on 03/15/2016 (R$0.407365448/share) 
   Total(R$0.778333438/share) 
 

Global Amount 
 
 

R$29,195,590.02  
R$31,319,281.04 
R$66,579,178.22 

R$127,094,049.39 

3.  Inform the percentage of net income for the year: 
 Percentage of net income for year distributed 
 

 
65.0% 

4.  Inform the global amount and the amount per share of dividends 
distributed based on income of previous years: 

 Dividends distributed based on income of previous years 
 

 
 

R$0.00 

5.  Inform, excluding prepaid dividends and interest on equity already declared: 
a.  The gross amount of dividends and interest on equity, separately, per share of each type and 

class. 
b. The term and conditions of payment of dividends and interest on equity. 
c.  Eventual adjustment and interest on dividends and interest on equity. 
d.  Date of declaration of payment of dividends and interest on equity considered to identify the 

shareholders eligible thereto. 
           It will be ratified the declared in the item 2. 

6. In the event of declaration of dividends or interest on equity based on profit earned in half-yearly 
balance sheets or for shorter periods: 
a.  Inform the amount of dividends or interest in equity already declared 
b.  Inform the date of respective payments 

   Amount  

Remuneration Declaration Share Global Per share Payment 

Interest on equity 07/27/2015 ON R$29,195,590.02 R$0.179340618 08/19/2015 

Interest on equity 12/18/2015 ON R$31,319,281.04 R$0.191627372 01/13/2016 
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7. . Provide a comparative table indicating the following amounts per share of each type and class : 
a.  Net income for the year and three (3) previous years. 
b.  Dividends and interest on equity distributed in the three (3) previous years. 

 Fiscal Year (in R$) 

 2015 2014 2013 2012 

Global Amount        
Net income 195,529,306.75  262,959,582.23 222,512,766.00 207,143,980.00 
Dividends 66,579,178.22 124,367,947.74 115,914,042.61 77,800,412.40 
Interest on equity 60,514,871.06 41,294,822.74 39,844,893.57 40,199,953.40 

Total amount distributed 127,094,049.28 165,662,770.48 155,758,936.18 118,000,365.80 

Amount per share (*)     
Net income 1.19634825 1.622817270 1.363454287 1.281594 
Dividends 0.40736544 0.767518916 0.710267106 0.481349 
Interest on equity 0.37096799 0.253960238 0.245170227 0.248716 

Total amount distributed 0.77833343 1.021479154 0.955437333 0.730065 

(*) The Company’s capital stock is composed only of common shares. Per share amount in 2010 and 2009 considering the 
effect 1:5 split as of March 21, 2011. 
8. In the event income is allocated to the legal reserve: 

a. Identify the amount earmarked to the legal reserve. 
  Amount destined to the legal reserve 
  
b. Breakdown the calculation of the legal reserve. 
  Net income for the year 
  (x) Percentage allocated to the legal reserve (Article 193 of Law 6,404/76) 
  (=)Allocation to the legal reserve 

 
 

R$ 9,776,465.34 
 
 

R$195,529,306.75 
5% 

R$ 9,776,465.34 

9. If the Company has preferred shares entitled to fixed or minimum dividends: 
a.  Outline the calculation of fixed or minimum dividends 
Not applicable 
b. Inform if net income for the year is sufficient to fully pay fixed or minimum dividends 
Not applicable 
c. Identify if eventual unpaid amount is cumulative 
Not applicable 
d. Identify the global amount of fixed or minimum dividends to be paid to each class of preferred 

shares 
Not applicable 
e. Identify the fixed or minimum dividends to be paid per preferred share of each class 
Not applicable 

10. In relation to the mandatory dividend: 
a. Outline the calculation provided for in Bylaws 

Item "ii" of Article 36 of the Company’s Bylaws provides for mandatory dividend not less than  
25% of the adjusted annual net income, as provided for in Article 202 of the Brazilian Corporation 
Law. 

 
b. Inform if the dividend has been fully paid 

The dividends proposed by Management exceed the mandatory dividend, therefore, the 
mandatory dividend has been fully paid. 

 
c. Inform the amount eventually retained 
 No retention of mandatory dividend. 
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11. In the event the mandatory dividend is retained due to the Company’s financial condition: 
a. Inform the retention amount. 
 Not applicable. 
b. Outline in detail, the Company's financial conditions, also including the aspects related to the 

analysis of liquidity, working capital and positive cash flows. 
 Not applicable. 
c. Justify the retention of dividends. 
 Not applicable. 
 

12. In the event income is allocated to the reserve for contingencies: 
a. Identify the amount allocated to the reserve. 
 Not applicable. 
b. Identify the probable loss and reasons thereof. 
 Not applicable. 
c. Explain why the loss was considered probable. 
 Not applicable. 
d. Justify the reserve created. 
 Not applicable. 
 

13. In the event income is allocated to the unrealized profit reserve: 
a. Inform the amount allocated to the unrealized profit reserve. 
 Not applicable. 
b. Inform the nature of unrealized profit that gave rise to the reserve. 
 Not applicable. 

 

14.  In the event income is allocated to the statutory reserves: 
a. Outline the statutory clauses that establish the reserve 
 Not applicable. 
b. Identify the amount allocated to the reserve 
 Not applicable. 
c. Explain how the amount was calculated 
 Not applicable. 

 

15.  In the event of profit retention in the capital budget: 
a. Identify the amount of retention 
 Allocation to profit retention reserve 
b. Provide a copy of the capital budget 

Investments: 
Expansion projects, assets recovery and information technology 
Total Investments 
Sources: 

 Profit retention reserve on December 31, 2015  
 Cash estimated to be used in operating activities in 2016 

Total sources 
 

 
 

R$ 58,658,792.13 
 
 

R$ 437,916,786.22 
R$ 437,916,786.22 

 
R$ 448,462,721.36 

R$ 10,549,029.60 
R$ 437,916,786.22 

16.  In the event of income allocation to tax incentive reserve 
a. Inform the amount allocated to reserve 
 Not applicable. 
b. Explain the nature of allocation 
 Not applicable. 
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CANDIDATES NOMINATED MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS BY MANAGEMENT OF 

THE COMPANY, TO BE SUBMITTED ORDINARY AND EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL 

SHAREHOLDERS´ MEETING TO BE HELD ON APRIL 26, 2016, AT 10:00 AM, PURSUANT TO 

ARTICLE 9 OF THE CVM RULE 481/09 

 

12.5 For each of the directors and members of the fiscal council, indicate in table form (items 
“a” “j” “m”): 
 

Name: Laércio José de Lucena Cosentino Elective position 
occupied: 

Other Board Members / Directors 
President 

CPF: 032.737.678-39 Birth: 08/11/1960 Profession: Electric Engineer 

Administrative Body: Board of Directors and Board of Executive 
Officers 

Term of officer: OSM 2018 

Description of 
other position: 

CEO, President and member of the Personnel and Personnel and Compensation Committee 
Member 

Election date: 04/26/2016 Inauguration 
date: 

04/26/2016 Elected by the 
controller: 

No 

Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: 
CEO (election: 05/04/2015 / Inauguration date: 05/04/2015 / Term of officer: OSM 2017), President (election: 
01/06/2016 / inauguration date: 01/06/2016 / term: OSM 2017) and Personnel and Compensation Committee 
Member 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 

In the last 5 years, Mr. Cosentino acted as the TOTVS Board President and TOTVS CEO. He was director of SIGA between 
1978 and 1983 and founded the company in 1983, acting as partner manager. Mr. Cosentino is the author of “Dbase 
II and III”, “Windows”, “Brazil is not Risk, it is Opportunity” and “Genoma Enterprise” and is currently an independent 
member of Redecard S/A Board of Directors and President of Endeavor Board of Directors. He is graduated in Electric 
Engineering by the Universidade Politécnica de Engenharia de São Paulo. 

 

Name: Pedro Luiz Barreiros Passos Elective position occupied: Chairman 

CPF: 672.924.618-91 Birth: 06/26/1951 Profession: Production Engineer 

Administrative Body: Board of Directors Term of officer: OSM 2018 

Election date: 04/26/2016 Inauguration date: 04/26/2016 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 
Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
In the last 5 years, Mr. Passos acted as Chairman of the Trustee Council of IEDI (Instituto de Estudos para o 
Desenvolvimento Industrial), Vice-President of the Trustee Council of FNQ (Fundação Nacional da Qualidade) and 
acted as member of the Board of of IPT (Instituto de Pesquisas Tecnológicas), Fundação SOS Mata Atlântica (third 
sector), Instituto Empreender Endeavor, Fundação Dom Cabral (third sector) and at TOTVS S/A. He has a long career 
in Natura, a cosmetic company that he joined in 1983 as a general manager of one of the companies of the group. Mr. 
Passos holds a B.A. in Production Engineering by Escola Politécnica de Engenharia da Universidade de São Paulo and 
in Business Administration by Fundação Getúlio Vargas. 
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Name: Pedro Moreira Salles Elective position occupied: Independent Board Member 
CPF: 551.222.567-72 Birth: 10/20/1959 Profession: Economist 

Administrative Body: Board of Directors Term of officer: OSM 2018 

Election date: 04/26/2016 Inauguration date: 04/26/2016 Elected by the controller: No 

Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: President of the Personnel and Compensation 
Committee 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 

In the last 5 years, Mr. Salles acted as vice president of Itaú Unibanco Holding and currently he is the Board President 
of Itaú Unibanco Holding S.A., general director of Brasil Warrant S.A., a holding of Grupo Moreira Salles, Member of 
the Board of AACD – Associação de Assistência à Criança Deficiente (third sector); Member of Trustee Council of 
Fundação Itaú Social (third sector), Member of Trustee Council of Fundação Educacional Ciência e Desenvolvimento 
(third sector)  and president of Cabuhy Investimentos. He began working at Unibanco in 1988 as a member of the 
Board of Directors and became President in 1997. In April 2004, he was elected Unibanco CEO, serving until 2008. 
Mr. Salles holds a B.A. magna cum laude in economy and history by University of California. He took the Master 
program in International Relations from Yale University, USA, and Owners & Presidents Management Program at 
Harvard University. 

 

Name: Sérgio Földes Guimarães Elective position occupied: Independent Board Member 

CPF: 014.873.977-63 Birth: 08/20/1970 Profession: Systems Analyst 

Administrative Body: Board of Directors Term of officer: OSM 2018 

Election date: 04/26/2016 Inauguration date: 04/26/2016 Elected by the controller: No 

Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 

In the last 5 years, Mr. Guimarães acted as Superintendent of the BNDES International area, where he joined by public 
tender in 1993. He acted in several activities in the industrial, financial and capital market areas at BNDES 
(shareholder TOTVS). He holds a B.A. in Computers by URFJ (1992) and a Master Degree in Business Administration - 
Major in Finance - by PUC RIO (2001). He also concluded the IMPM - International Masters in Practicing Management 
from McGill University in 2013. 

 

Name: Germán Pasquale Quiroga 
Vilardo 

Elective position occupied: Vice-Chairman 

CPF: 009.943.227-71 Birth: 10/25/1967 Profession: Electronic Engineer 

Administrative Body: Board of Directors Term of officer: OSM 2018 

Election date: 04/26/2016 Inauguration date: 04/26/2016 Elected by the controller: No 

Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 

In the last 5 years, Mr. Quiroga acted as CEO of Nova Pontocom, member of the Board of Directors of Sequóia 
Desenvolvimento Imobiliário S.A., E-Plataforma and E-Hub. He also acted as CIO and CMO at Cyrela Brazil, founded 
Pontofrio.com (now Globex Utilidades S.A.), where he acted as CEO and member of the board of directors between 
2008 and 2011. Mr. Quiroga founded TV1.com, where he was CEO from 1994 to 1999, founded Americanas.com, 
where he served as CIO and CMO from 1999 to 2004. He is graduated in electronic engineering from IME - Instituto 
Militar de Engenharia (1991) and is master in digital system from Escola Politécnica da Universidade de São Paulo 
(1994). 

 

Name: Maria Helena dos Santos 
Fernandes de Santana 

Elective position occupied: Independent Board Member 

CPF: 036.221.618-50 Birth: 06/23/1969 Profession: Economist 

Administrative Body: Board of Directors Term of officer: OSM 2018 

Election date: 04/26/2016 Inauguration date: 04/26/2016 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: President of the Audit Committee 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
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Mrs. Maria Helena dos Santos Fernandes de Santana holds a degree in economics by the Universidade de São Paulo 
– USP (1990). She is Board member and President of the Corporate Governance Committee the Companhia Brasileira 
de Distribuição (CBD), and member of the Board the CPFL Energia S.A. In the past 5 years, she was President of the 
Brazilian Securities Commission, from 2007 to 2012, having acted as director at the same institution from 2006 to 
2007. Mrs. Santana also was president of the Executive Committee of the International Organization of Securities 
Commissions – IOSCO. From 1994 to 2006, served as Superintendent of Corporate Relations and Special Projects 
Manager at São Paulo Stock Exchange. 

 

Name: Danilo Ferreira da Silva Elective position occupied: Independent Board Member 
CPF: 294.854.338-08 Birth: 09/22/1982 Profession: Lawyer 

Administrative Body: Board of Directors Term of officer: OSM 2018 

Election date: 04/26/2016 Inauguration date: 04/26/2016 Elected by the controller: No 

Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 
Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 

Mr. Danilo Ferreira da Silva has a degree in Social and Legal Sciences from PUC-Campinas, a specialization in 
economics from Unicamp, a specialization in Capital Markets from FGV and an MBA in Management from FGV/Ohio 
University. Over the past five years, he served as deliberative counselor, adviser to the president and is currently the 
administrative and financial officer of Petros (shareholder TOTVS) and member of the board of Fras-le SA 

 

Name: Wolney Edirley Gonçalves Betiol Elective position occupied: Independent Board Member 

CPF: 598.476.979-49 Birth: 01/28/1965 Profession: Electrical Engineer 

Administrative Body: Board of Directors Term of officer: OSM 2018 

Election date: 04/26/2016 Inauguration date: 04/26/2016 Elected by the controller: No 

Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 

Mr. Wolney Edirley Gonçalves Betiol was the co-founder and member of the Board of Directors of Bematech S.A. 
(TOTVS is the sole shareholder of Bematech S.A since October 2015) since 1991. Graduated in Electrical Industrial 
Engineering, Masters in Industrial Computing by Universidade Tecnológica Federal do Paraná, MBA at Fundação 
Getúlio Vargas and specialization in management at IMD and Wharton Business School. He was awarded the 
commendation of the Ordem Nacional do Mérito Científico by the Science and Technology Ministry and the 
Knowledge Medal by the Industry, Development and Foreign Trade Ministry. Was: (i) President of Afrac – Associação 
Brasileira dos Fabricantes e Revendedores de Equipamentos de Automação Comercial; (ii) President of Sindicato das 
Indústrias Eletro-Eletrônicas e Similares do Estado do Paraná; (iii) Executive Officer of Abinee – Associação Brasileira 
da Indústria Eletro-Eletrônica; (iv) Executive Officer of ANPEI – Associação Nacional de Pesquisa e Desenvolvimento 
das Empresas Inovadoras; (v) Vice-President of FIEP- Federação das Indústrias do Paraná; (vi) Director of Lactec – 
Instituto de Tecnologia para o Desenvolvimento; and (vii) member of Contec - Conselho Superior de Tecnologia e 
Competitividade da FIESP – Federação das Indústrias de São Paulo. 

 

Name: Marcelo Jeha Kayath Elective position occupied: Independent Board Member 

CPF: 665.288.287-68 Birth: 01/15/1964 Profession: Electronicl Engineer 

Administrative Body: Board of Directors Term of officer: OSM 2018 

Election date: 04/26/2016 Inauguration date: 04/26/2016 Elected by the controller: No 

Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 

In the last 5 years, Mr. Marcelo Jeha Kayath served as Head of Latin America Securities at Credit Suisse Investment 
Bank. Mr. Kayath holds a degree in Electronic Engineering from UFRJ – Universidade Federal do Rio de Janeiro and an 
MBA from Stanford Graduate School of Business. Currently, he is member of the Board of Directors and Advisory of 
Artistic Culture Society (third sector). 
 
 
 
 
 

    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

Name: Mauro Rodrigues da Cunha  Elective position occupied: Independent Board Member 

CPF: 004.275.077-66 Birth:  Profession: Economist 

Administrative Body:  Term of officer: OSM 2018 

Election date: 04/26/2016 Inauguration date: 04/26/2016 Elected by the controller: No 

Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions:  
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In the last 5 years, Mr. Mauro Gentile Rodrigues da Cunha served as President of Amec- Association of Investors 
Capital Market since April 2012. Previously he was manager of Opus Investimentos Ltda., in Rio de Janeiro from 
October 2010 to March 2012. In São Paulo he was president of the IBGC - Brazilian Institute of Corporate 
Governance, from May 2008 to April 2010 and as adviser from May 2003 to April 2008, having been a representative 
in Brazil and abroad. Was senior partner and Director of Equity Investments of Mauá Investimentos Ltda., from July 
2007 to September 2010. Director of Equity Investment Officer of Franklin Templeton Investments (Brazil) Ltda., 
From March 2006 to July 2007 and Chief Investment Officer of Bradesco Templeton Asset Management from August 
2001 to March 2006. It has passage for Investidor Profissional, Morgan Stanley Asset Management, Deutsche 
Morgan Grenfell, Bank of America and Banco Pactual. Currently he participates in the board of Usiminas, Par 
Brokerage and CESP. It was the Petrobras Board Member, BR Distribuidora and Trisul. It is Chartered Financial 
Analyst - CFA since 1997. Mr. Cunha holds a degree in Economics from the Pontifical Catholic University of Rio de 
Janeiro (PUC-Rio), and an MBA from the Business Graduate School of the University of Chicago. He is a professor of 
Corporate Governance and Consultant. 

 

12.5 For each of the directors and members of the fiscal council, indicate in table form (items 

“k” e “l”): 

 

Name If an independent member and, if so, 

what was the criterion used by the 

issuer to determine independence 

Number of consecutive 

terms 

Germán Pasquale Quiroga Vilardo Independent Board Member as defined 

in the Novo Mercado Regulation 

2 (elected Board member in 

March 2012) 

Laércio José de Lucena Cosentino N/A (It is not an independent member) 5 (elected Board member in 

March 2006) 

Pedro Luiz Barreiros Passos Independent Board Member as defined 

in the Novo Mercado Regulation 

5 (elected Board member in 

March 2006) 

Pedro Moreira Salles Independent Board Member as defined 

in the Novo Mercado Regulation 

3 (elected Board member in 

March 2010) 

Sérgio Földes Guimarães Independent Board Member as defined 

in the Novo Mercado Regulation 

4 (elected Board member in 

March 2008) 

Maria Helena dos Santos Fernandes de 

Santana 

Independent Board Member as defined 

in the Novo Mercado Regulation 

1 (elected Board member in 

March 2014) 

Marcelo Jeha Kayath Independent Board Member as defined 

in the Novo Mercado Regulation 

0 (New candidate) 

Danilo Ferreira da Silva Independent Board Member as defined 

in the Novo Mercado Regulation 

0 (elected Board member in 

June 2015) 

Wolney Edirley Gonçalves Betiol Independent Board Member as defined 

in the Novo Mercado Regulation 

0 (elected Board member in 

January 2016) 

Mauro Gentile Rodrigues da Cunha Independent Board Member as defined 

in the Novo Mercado Regulation 

0 (New candidate) 
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12.5. For each of the directors and members of the fiscal council, indicate in table form (item 

“n”) 

Mr. Wolney Edirley Gonçalves Betiol represented, for all legal purposes that, in the last 5 years, 

he was not subject to (i) any criminal conviction; (ii) any conviction or application of penalty by 

administrative proceeding of CVM; (iii) any final conviction, by a court or administrative that 

suspended or prohibited him to practice any professional or commercial activity. 

Mr. Pedro Luiz Barreiros Passos represented, for all legal purposes that, in the last 5 years, he 

was not subject to (i) any criminal conviction; (ii) any conviction or application of penalty by 

administrative proceeding of CVM; (iii) any final conviction, by a court or administrative that 

suspended or prohibited him to practice any professional or commercial activity. 

Mr. Pedro Moreira Salles represented, for all legal purposes that, in the last 5 years, he was 

not subject to (i) any criminal conviction; (ii) any conviction or application of penalty by 

administrative proceeding of CVM; (iii) any final conviction, by a court or administrative that 

suspended or prohibited him to practice any professional or commercial activity. 

Mr. Sérgio Földes Guimarães represented, for all legal purposes that, in the last 5 years, he was 

not subject to (i) any criminal conviction; (ii) any conviction or application of penalty by 

administrative proceeding of CVM; (iii) any final conviction, by a court or administrative that 

suspended or prohibited him to practice any professional or commercial activity. 

Mr. Germán Pasquale Quiroga Vilardo represented, for all legal purposes that, in the last 5 

years, he was not subject to (i) any criminal conviction; (ii) any conviction or application of 

penalty by administrative proceeding of CVM; (iii) any final conviction, by a court or 

administrative that suspended or prohibited him to practice any professional or commercial 

activity. 

Mrs. Maria Helena dos Santos Fernandes de Santana represented, for all legal purposes that, in 

the last 5 years, he was not subject to (i) any criminal conviction; (ii) any conviction or 

application of penalty by administrative proceeding of CVM; (iii) any final conviction, by a court 

or administrative that suspended or prohibited him to practice any professional or commercial 

activity. 

Mr. Danilo Ferreira da Silva represented, for all legal purposes that, in the last 5 years, he was 

not subject to (i) any criminal conviction; (ii) any conviction or application of penalty by 

administrative proceeding of CVM; (iii) any final conviction, by a court or administrative that 

suspended or prohibited him to practice any professional or commercial activity. 

Mr. Laércio José de Lucena Cosentino represented, for all legal purposes that, in the last 5 

years, he was not subject to (i) any criminal conviction; (ii) any conviction or application of 

penalty by administrative proceeding of CVM; (iii) any final conviction, by a court or 

administrative that suspended or prohibited him to practice any professional or commercial 

activity. 

Mr. Marcelo Jeha Kayath represented, for all legal purposes that, in the last 5 years, he was 

not subject to (i) any criminal conviction; (ii) any conviction or application of penalty by 
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administrative proceeding of CVM; (iii) any final conviction, by a court or administrative that 

suspended or prohibited him to practice any professional or commercial activity. 

Mr. Mauro Gentile Rodrigues da Cunha represented, for all legal purposes that, in the last 5 

years, he was not subject to (i) any criminal conviction; (ii) any conviction or application of 

penalty by administrative proceeding of CVM; (iii) any final conviction, by a court or 

administrative that suspended or prohibited him to practice any professional or commercial 

activity. 

 

12.6 – For each one of the people who acted as a member of the board of directors or Fiscal 

Council in the last year, report in table format, the percentage of participation in the 

meetings held by the respective body in the same period, which occurred after the 

inauguration in charge 

Wolney Edirley Gonçalves Betiol N/A 

Marcelo Jeha Kayath N/A 

Pedro Luiz Barreiros Passos 91.6% 

Pedro Moreira Salles 91.6% 

Sérgio Földes Guimarães 83.3% 

Germán Pasquale Quiroga Vilardo 91.6% 

Maria Helena dos Santos Fernandes de Santana 91.6% 

Danilo Ferreira da Silva 75% 

Laércio José de Lucena Cosentino 100% 

 

12.7 – Information required in item 12.7 of the reference form:  

Position held  Name Profession Date – election  Term of officer 
CPF Age Date – 

inauguration  Other positions at the 
company  

President of the 
audit committee 

Maria Helena dos Santos 
Fernandes de Santana 
 
036.221.618-50 
 
- 

Economist 
 
55 

01/27/2014 
 
01/27/2014 

2 automatically 
renewable years  

Member of the 
People and 
Remuneration 
committee  

Laércio José de Lucena 
Cosentino 

 

Electric 
Engineer 

01/27/2014 2 years 

032.737.678-39 
 

54 01/27/2014 

Board Member and CEO 
 

12.8  Information required in item 12.8 of the reference form:  

Not applicable is not on the agenda the election of committee members 
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12.9 Existence of marital relationship, stable union or family relationship up to 2nd degree 

regarding Company administrators, controlled and controlling companies 

Name 

Position 

CPF Company CNPJ Type of relationship 
with the administrator 
of the Company or 
controlled company 

Laércio José de Lucena Cosentino 

Board Member and CEO 

032.737.678-39 TOTVS S.A. 53.113.791/0001-22  
Son (1st degree of 
blood relationship) Marcelo Eduardo Sant'anna Cosentino 

Business Officer 

306.743.308-46 TOTVS S.A. 53.113.791/0001-22 

 

There is no marital relationship, stable union and kinship to the second degree between the 

other directors and (a) the other directors of the Company; (B) the managers of direct or 

indirect subsidiaries of the Company; (C) the direct or indirect Company's or its subsidiaries, 

direct or indirect; or (d) the managers of the direct or indirect parent companies of the 

Company. 

 

12.10 Subordination relationships, services relationship or control between the 
administrators and controlled, controlling and others 
New in 2015 

Identification  CPF/CNPJ Type of relationship of the 
Administrator with the related person  

Type of related person  

Position/Job   
Company administrator  
Laércio José de Lucena Cosentino 032.737.678-39 Control Supplier  
Board Member, CEO and Member of the Compensation Council 
 
Related person  
Inovalli Administração de Obras, 
Engenharia e Empreendimentos 
Imobiliários Ltda. 

05.127.830/0001-06 

Partner  
 
Note 
Agreement between TOTVS and the related person to build the interior of the new headquarters. 

 
 

Common for 2015, 2014 and 2013 

Identification  CPF/CNPJ Type of relationship of the 
Administrator with the related person  

Type of related person  

Position/Job   
Company administrator  
Laércio José de Lucena Cosentino 032.737.678-39 Control Supplier  
Board Member, CEO and Member of the Compensation Council 
 
Related person  
VIP Empreendimentos e Participações 
Ltda. 

03.936.026/0001-34 

Partner  
 
Note 
Lease agreement between TOTVS and the related person 

 
Company administrator  
Laércio José de Lucena Cosentino 032.737.678-39 Control Supplier  
Board Member, CEO and Member of the Compensation Council 
 
Related person  
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VIP III Empreendimentos e Participações 
Ltda. 

05.998.065/0001-91   

Partner  
 
Note 

   

Lease agreement between TOTVS and the related person 

 
Company administrator  
Laércio José de Lucena Cosentino 032.737.678-39 Control Supplier 
Board Member, CEO and Member of the Compensation Council 
 
Related person  
VIP IV Empreendimentos e Participações 
Ltda. 

07.951.381/0001-33   

Partner  
 
Note 

   

Lease agreement between TOTVS and the related person 

 
Company administrator  
Marcelo Eduardo Sant'anna Cosentino 306.743.308-46 Control Supplier 
Business Officer 
 
Related person  
VIP Empreendimentos e Participações 
Ltda. 

03.936.026/0001-34   

Partner  
 
Note 

   

Lease agreement between TOTVS and the related person 

 
Company administrator  
Pedro Moreira Salles 551.222.567-72 Control Supplier 
Independent Member of the Board of Directors 
 
 
Related person  
ITAÚ CORRETORA DE VALORES S.A. 61.194.353/0001-64   

Indirect Controller through E. Johnston 
Representação e Participações S.A. 
 
Note 

   

Stock Bookkeeping and Stock option plan management services. 
Company administrator  
Pedro Moreira Salles 551.222.567-72 Control Supplier 
Independent Member of the Board of Directors 
 
Related person  
Banco Itaú BBA S.A.  17.298.092/0001-30    

Indirect Controller through E. Johnston 
Representação e Participações S.A. 
 
Note 

   

Financial applications, collection services and bank guarantee  
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Company administrator  
Pedro Moreira Salles 551.222.567-72 Control Client 
Independent Member of the Board of Directors 
 
Related person  
Itaú Unibanco S.A. 17.298.092/0001-30    

Indirect Controller through E. 
Johnston Representação e 
Participações S.A. 
 
Note 

   

Software and IT services client. 
Company administrator  
 
Pedro Moreira Salles 551.222.567-72 Control Supplier 
Independent Member of the Board of Directors 
 
Related person  
Itaú Vida e Previdência S.A. 92.661.388/0001-90   

Indirect Controller through E. 
Johnston Representação e 
Participações S.A. 
 
Note 

   

Services of Private pension plan management. 

Company administrator  
Sérgio Földes Guimarães 014.873.977-63 Subordination Creditor 
Independent Member of the Board of Directors 
 
Related person  
Banco Nacional do 
Desenvolvimento Econômico e 
Social (BNDES) 

33.657.248/0001-89   

Administrator 
 
Note 

   

PROSOFT Financing line, PSI and Social Investments. 

Company administrator  
Sérgio Földes Guimarães 014.873.977-63 Subordination Creditor 
Independent Member of the Board of Directors 
 
Related person  
BNDES Participações S.A. 00.383.281/0001-09   

Administrator 
 
Note 

   

Debentures 
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MANAGEMENT COMPENSATION PROPOSAL TO BE SUBMITTED TO EVALUATION AND 

RESOLUTION OF THE ORDINARY AND EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL SHAREHOLDERS´ MEETING 

TO BE HELD ON APRIL 26, 2015, AT 10:00am 

ITEM 13 OF THE REFERENCE FORM 

13.1. Describe the compensation policy or practice of the board of directors, statutory and 

non-statutory executive officers, fiscal council, statutory committees and audit, risk, 

financial and compensation committees regarding the following aspects: 

 

a. objectives of the compensation policy or practice  
To ensure competitive compensation models aligned with market practices and which 

help to attract and retain professionals. 

 

b. breakdown of the compensation, indicating: 
i. the description of the elements of compensation and the purposes of 

each one of them 

Board of Executive Officers 

Fixed Compensation: it is the amount received monthly by the professional to 

compensate him/her for the duties and responsibilities related to their 

position.  

 

Variable Compensation:  

- Monthly Variable (short-term): it is the variable amount received by the 

professional, rewarding him/her for the Company’s overall results. 

 

- Annual Bonus (medium-term): it is the variable amount received annually by 

the professional, rewarding him/her for the Company’s overall results. It is 

linked to financial aspects and individual performance, which consists in 

complying with the established targets.  

 

- Stock Options (long term): option granted annually to acquire TOTVS stock, 

distributed to the executive officers to promote their long-term commitment 

to the Company. It is linked to the results of the following years. 

 

- Benefits: it is the package of benefits granted to the professional, including 

health plan, meal voucher, private pension plan, life insurance, among others. 

All professionals receive the same benefits, although there might be 

differences in the amounts granted due to the region where the employee 

works.  

 

Board of Directors 

All the Board members receive a fixed compensation monthly, whose purpose 

is to compensate them according to market practices. 

 

Audit and Compensation/People Committee 
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The administrators (executive officers and Board members) who also take part 

in a few committees are not entitled to receive additional compensation for 

their participation in said committees. 

 

The independent members of the committees work under a service agreement 

which sets forth the annual total amount to be received and the number of 

meetings per year. The services rendered are paid for monthly. 

 

ii. what is the percentage of each element in the total compensation 

Board of Executive Officers  

With regard to monthly compensation, the target fixed compensation accounts 

for 80% and variable compensation for 20%. With regard to annual 

compensation, the percentage is approximately 60% fixed, 11% variable and 

29% bonus. 

 

Board of Directors 

The compensation of the Board members is 100% fixed. 

 

Audit and Compensation/People Committee 

The compensation of the independent members of the committee is 100% 

fixed and is determined by the service agreement. 

 

iii. methodology for calculation and adjustment of each component of 

the compensation 

The methodology for calculating each element of management compensation 

is detailed below:  

 

Board of Executive Officers 

Monthly variable: The monthly variable portion is calculated using as base 

TOTVS’ year-to-date EBITDA, that is, from January to the prior month of the 

current month. The payment is subject to the percentage of achievement of 

the established YTD EBITDA target. A target is set for each executive officer, 

with the variable monthly target calculated in compliance with the percentage 

of achievement of the YTD EBITDA applied on the base value to which each 

executive officer in entitled to, which is a percentage of the fixed 

compensation. The calculation formula is: 

 

Monthly payment = Base value x % YTD EBITDA Achievement x No. of months – 

Previous Payments. 

 

Annual bonus: it varies according to (i) the achievement of individual targets 

and individual performance appraisal; and (ii) the financial aspect (Company’s 

overall performance). The calculation considers the percentage of 

achievement of the individual targets multiplied by an acceleration / deflation 
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table of the bonus pool according to the EBITDA generated and multiplied by 

the number of target salary multiples.  

 

The individual targets are defined by the area in which the executive officer 

works, numbering 4 targets per year. Target adjustments might be made 

during the year due to extraordinary reasons (change of function, among 

others); however, adjustments should be made and approved by the 

responsible bodies (Board of Directors and Compensation/People Committee, 

as applicable). 

 

Stock Options: based on the advice of the Compensation/People Committee, 

the Board of Directors grants stock options to the executive officers and other 

key employees. The calculation of the amount allocated to each beneficiary is 

based on: (i) the hierarchical level; and (ii) the beneficiary’s potential in 

assuming management positions in the future. For further information on the 

stock option plan, see item 13.4. 

 

Adjustments: the components of the (monthly fixed and variable) 

compensation can be adjusted annually according to the following metrics: 

inflation rate, collective bargaining, comparison with the market and/or 

individual performance.  

 

Board of Directors 

The fixed compensation adjustment is made annually and takes into account 

market practices.  

 

Audit and Compensation/People Committee  

The fixed compensation adjustment is made annually and takes into account 

market practices.  

 

iv. reasons that justify compensation breakdown 

The compensation components aim to ensure equity with market practices, 

and should be strategically competitive while attracting and retaining qualified 

professionals through a balanced compensation based on the short-, medium- 

and long-term variables. In the last two cases, the strategy of granting variable 

compensation is linked to the Company’s results in order to ensure greater 

commitment and sense of ownership in the executives.  

 

v. the existence of members unpaid by the issuer and the reason for this fact 

Administrative Council 

Actually the company has 2 members of the Board of Directors who are not 

remunerated, Laércio José de Lucena Cosentino and Sergio Foldes Guimaraes. 

Laércio José de Lucena Cosentino is not paid as a counselor because it is 

already remunerated for their function of CEO at TOTVS. Sergio Foldes 

Guimaraes is not paid to be part of the BNDES board. 
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c. key performance indicators that are taken into account when determining 
each compensation element 
The key performance indicators used when determining each compensation element 

are: (i) the Company’s results; (ii) the result of the executive officer’s area; and (iii) the 

individual performance of the executive officer. Also taken into account is the 

benchmark market value for the position. See also item 13.1(b)(iii). 

 

d. how is the compensation structured to reflect the growth of the performance 
indicators 
The first three indicators mentioned in item 13.1(c) are used to define the strategy and 

the breakdown of the variable compensation models. The market benchmark for the 

position is the basis for calculating the fixed compensation. 

 

e. how is the compensation policy or practice aligned with the short, medium 
and long term interests of the issuer 
The compensation policy components are designed to retain professionals and create 

in them a sense of commitment and ownership toward the Company’s results, with a 

balance among the short, medium and long-term metrics. 

 

f. existence of compensation supported by subsidiaries or direct or indirect 
controlling companies  
No compensation is supported by subsidiaries and indirect or direct controlling 

companies.  

 

g. existence of any compensation or benefit related to the occurrence of 
corporate events, such as sale of the issuer’s controlling interest 
See item 13.12. 
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13.2. Compensation of the Board of Directors and Executive Board recognized in the result of the last fiscal year and expected for the current fiscal 

year  

Proposal for 2016                

Body1 

  

Number 

of 

Members

Paid 

fixed annual compensation variable compensation 

Post- 
employment 

benefits 

Social 
security 
charges 

Terminal 
Benefits 

Total 
Number 

of 

Members
2 

Salary or pro-
labore 

Direct 
and 

indirect 
benefits 

Compensation 
for 

participation 
in committees 

Others bonus Profit Sharing 

Compensation 
for 

participation 
in meetings 

commissions Others 

Board of Directors 8.58 6.58 1,759,589.18 - - - - - - - - - - - 1,759,589.18 

Executive Board 14.92 14.92 12,279,583.23 - - - 8,188,071.88 - - - - 620,229.16 - 8,000,000.00 29,087,884.27 

Total 23.50 21.50 14,039,172.42 - - - 8,188,071.88 - - - - 620,229.16 - 8,000,000.00 30,847,473.46 

 

2015                

Body1 

  

Number 

of 

Members

Paid 

fixed annual compensation variable compensation 

Post- 
employment 

benefits 

Social 
security 
charges 

Terminal 
Benefits 

Total 
Number 

of 

Members
2 

Salary or pro-
labore 

Direct 
and 

indirect 
benefits 

Compensation 
for 

participation 
in committees 

Others bonus Profit Sharing 

Compensation 
for 

participation 
in meetings 

commissions Others 

Board of Directors 8.25 6.25 1,514,645.19 - - - - - - - - - - - 1,514,645.19 

Executive Board 15.25 15.25 11,462,155.85 - - - 1,185,355.53 - - - - 372,256.14 - 2,794,733.00 15,814,500.52 

Total 23.50 21.50 12,976,801.04 - - - 1,185,355.53 - - - - 372,256.14 - 2,794,733.00 17,329,145.71 

 



TOTVS S.A  Página 58 de 93  

 

2014                

Body1 

  

Number 

of 

Members

Paid 

fixed annual compensation variable compensation 

Post- 
employment 

benefits 

Social 
security 
charges 

Terminal 
Benefits 

Total 
Number 

of 

Members
2 

Salary or pro-
labore 

Direct 
and 

indirect 
benefits 

Compensation 
for 

participation 
in committees 

Others bonus Profit Sharing 

Compensation 
for 

participation 
in meetings 

commissions Others 

Board of Directors 9.33 7.33 1,221,088.80 - - - - - - - - - - - 1,221,088.80 

Executive Board 16.92 16.92 12,357,210.47 - - - 224,195.46 - - - - 416,543.02 - 5,420,065.85 18,418,014.80 

Total 26.25 24.26 13,578,299.27 - - - 224,195.46 - - - - 416,543.02 - 5,420,065.85 19,639,103.60 

 

2013                

Body1 

  

Number 

of 

Members

Paid 

fixed annual compensation variable compensation 

Post- 
employment 

benefits 

Social 
security 
charges 

Terminal 
Benefits 

Total 
Number 

of 

Members
2 

Salary or pro-
labore 

Direct 
and 

indirect 
benefits 

Compensation 
for 

participation 
in committees 

Others bonus Profit Sharing 

Compensation 
for 

participation 
in meetings 

commissions Others 

Board of Directors 8.92 6.92 1,062,000.00 - - 2,734.02  - - - - - - - - 

Executive Board 24.17 24.17 14,972,834.77 - - 164,609.84  1,198,968.14 - - - - 465,237.73 - 7,898,321.02 

Total 33.08 31.08 16,034,834.77 - - 167,343.86  1,198,968.14 - - - - 465,237.73 - 7,898,321.02 
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13.3. Variable Compensation of the Board of Directors and Executive Board 

Proposal for 2016 

 
Board of 

Directors 

Executive 

Board 
Fiscal 

Council 
Total 

Number of members 8.58 14.92 - 23.50 

Number of members paid 6.58 14.92 - 21.50 

Bonus         

Minimum amount set forth in the 
compensation plan - - - 0.00 

Maximum amount set forth in the 
compensation plan - 14,738,529.38 - 14,738,529.38 

Amount set forth in the compensation 
plan, in case the targets were achieved - 8,188,071.88 - 8,188,071.88 

Amount recognized in the result - N/A - 0.00 

Profit Sharing         

Minimum amount set forth in the 
compensation plan - - - 0.00 

Maximum amount set forth in the 
compensation plan - - - 0.00 

Amount set forth in the compensation 
plan, in case the targets were achieved - - - 0.00 

Amount recognized in the result - - - 0.00 

 

2015 

 
Board of 

Directors 

Executive 

Board 
Fiscal 

Council 
Total 

Number of members 8.25 15.25 - 23.50 

Number of members paid 6.25 15.25 - 21.50 

Bonus         

Minimum amount set forth in the 
compensation plan - - - 0.00 

Maximum amount set forth in the 
compensation plan - 12,528,945.00 - 12,528,945.00 

Amount set forth in the compensation 
plan, in case the targets were achieved - 8,352,630.00 - 8,352,630.00 

Amount recognized in the result - 1,185,355.53 - 1,185,355.53 

Profit Sharing         

Minimum amount set forth in the 
compensation plan - - - 0.00 

Maximum amount set forth in the 
compensation plan - - - 0.00 

Amount set forth in the compensation 
plan, in case the targets were achieved - - - 0.00 

Amount recognized in the result - - - 0.00 
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 2014 

 
Board of 

Directors 

Executive 

Board 
Fiscal 

Council 
Total 

Number of members 9.33 16.92 - 26.25 

Number of members paid 7.33 16.92 - 24.25 

Bonus         

Minimum amount set forth in the 
compensation plan - - - 0.00 

Maximum amount set forth in the 
compensation plan - 8,712,396.00 - 8,712,396.00 

Amount set forth in the compensation 
plan, in case the targets were achieved - 5,808,264.00 - 5,808,264.00 

Amount recognized in the result - 224,195.46 - 224,195.46 

Profit Sharing         

Minimum amount set forth in the 
compensation plan - - - 0.00 

Maximum amount set forth in the 
compensation plan - - - 0.00 

Amount set forth in the compensation 
plan, in case the targets were achieved - - - 0.00 

Amount recognized in the result - - - 0.00 

 

2013 

 
Board of 

Directors 

Executive 

Board 
Fiscal 

Council 
Total 

Number of members 9.33 16.92 - 26.25 

Number of members paid 7.33 16.92 - 24.25 

Bonus         

Minimum amount set forth in the 
compensation plan - - - 0.00 

Maximum amount set forth in the 
compensation plan - 10,477,677.28 - 10,477,677.28 

Amount set forth in the compensation 
plan, in case the targets were achieved - 6,985,118.46 - 6,985,118.46 

Amount recognized in the result - 1,198,968.14 - 1,198,968.14 

Profit Sharing         

Minimum amount set forth in the 
compensation plan - - - 0.00 

Maximum amount set forth in the 
compensation plan - - - 0.00 

Amount set forth in the compensation 
plan, in case the targets were achieved - - - 0.00 

Amount recognized in the result - - - 0.00 
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13.4. Compensation Plan based on shares for the Board of Directors and Executive Board 

in the last fiscal year and expected for the current fiscal year 

The Company has two stock option plans, “Plan 1” approved in the Extraordinary General 

Shareholders´ Meeting of December 26, 2007 and the “Plan2” approved in the Extraordinary 

General Shareholders´ Meeting of December 27, 2012. 

 

Description of Plan 1 

 

a. general terms and conditions  
TOTVS’ Stock Option Plan (“Plan 1”) is managed by the Board of Directors, which has 

exclusive powers to:    

i. select individuals who are entitled to receive stock options;  

ii.  define the number and price for the exercise of stock options and the form of 

distribution to qualified beneficiaries; 

iii. define the restrictions for selling the shares acquired or subscribed; 

iv. extend the period for exercising the stock options;  

v. modify the terms in the event of legal amendments;  

vi. propose adjustments to the plan, approved by the Extraordinary Shareholders’ 

Meeting; 

vii. authorize the Executive Board to sign stock option agreements with the 

participants;  

viii.  decide on other cases not covered here.  

 

The plan is valid for 60 months as of November 26, 2007, when it was approved by the 

General Shareholders' Meeting. The plan is valid until the end of the term of the 

exercise of the outstanding options. 

 

The main characteristics of Plan 1 are as follows: 

 

 Participants: officers and employees of the Company that either occupy 

statutory functions or are deemed to be “key-employees”; 

 “Vesting Period”: the stock options will be vested after 3 years of granting; 

 The Stock Options may be exercised within 2 years after vesting period, that is, 

after 5 years from granting; 

 Lock-up period of Plan 1: the shares purchased through the exercise of the 

Stock Options under Plan 1 are not subject to the lock-up rule. 

 

b. key objectives of the plan  
The objective of the plan is to promote in its beneficiaries a sense of ownership and 

personal commitment to the Company's financial success, encouraging them to devote 

their best efforts to the business, thus contributing to the interest of the Company and 

its shareholders. 

 

c. how the plan contributes to these objectives 
The plan contributes to these objectives by creating a link between the compensation 

of the qualified beneficiaries and the performance of the Company’s shares: the better 
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the performance of the Company and its influence on the appreciation of the 

Company's share, the higher the benefit. 

 

The qualified beneficiaries tend to become more motivated about the possibility of 

having their compensations increased on the long-term and of working in alignment 

with market and shareholders’ expectations, making decisions that benefit not only 

themselves, but also the organization as a whole. 

 

d. how the plan is included in the compensation policy of the issuer 
The plan is complementary to the compensation of the qualified beneficiaries, since it 

is the long-term element of the compensation [for further information see item 

13.1(b)]. The plan is also intended to retain talented professionals in an increasingly 

competitive market and to encourage higher motivation among the beneficiaries. 

 

e. how the plan aligns the management’s and the issuer’s interests in the short, 
medium and long terms 
This plan is part of the management compensation strategy, adding a long-term 

element in the vesting period which, in this specific case, determines that all the 

options may only be exercised after the end of 36 months (1st, 2nd and 3rd grants) after 

the date the options were granted (period after which the shares are vested) and for a 

maximum of 60 months (1st, 2nd and 3rd grants) after the granting date (period after 

which the options will be extinguished). For the 4th and 5th grants of the stock option 

plan of Company’s shares, there are 3 grace periods for the exercise of shares, which 

are: (i) part of options may be exercised as of January 30, 2014; (ii) part of options may 

be exercised as of January 30, 2015; and (iii) part of options may be exercised as of 

October 18, 2015, as described in item 13.6. 

 

Another important element is best described in item 13.4(n), since the dismissal of the 

employee with cause or resignation will extinguish the options that have not yet been 

exercised by the date of termination. Thus, both the vesting period and employee 

termination require, in different ways, that the elected beneficiaries do not in an 

opportunistic manner but focus on longer terms. This is because the short-term 

compensations will not include the variable stock option element and, in the medium 

term, the low performance of the employee may result in employment termination or 

reduction of the Company's share price. 

 

f. maximum number of shares 
The maximum number of common registered shares that will be issued as a result of 

the plan corresponds to 1,038,156 shares to be issued as options are exercised, in view 

of terms and described in item 13.4(e). 

 

On March 21, 2011, with the 1:5 split, the maximum number of shares became 

5,190,780. 
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g. maximum number of options to be granted 
The maximum number of options to be granted, with each option corresponding to 

one common registered share issued by the Company, corresponds to 3.3% of the 

Company’s capital stock amounting to 5,190,780 share options that comprise the Plan.  

 

h. conditions for acquisition of shares 
The exercise price must be paid by the beneficiary according to the payment methods 

and terms determined by the Board of Directors. Till the exercise price is not paid fully, 

the shares acquired through the exercise of options can only be sold to third-parties 

based on the authorization of the Board of Directors, in which case the proceeds of the 

sale will be primarily used to settle the beneficiary’s debt with the Company. 

 

i. criteria to fix the acquisition or exercise price 
The exercise price is fixed based on the unit value of TOTVS’s shares and corresponds 

to the arithmetic mean of the prices in the last 5 trading sessions before the date of 

granting of the options. 

 

j. criteria for setting the vesting period 
The options should be exercised by the beneficiaries between the end of 36 months 

from the date of grant of the options (after which the shares are vested) and a 

maximum of 60 months after the granting period (period after which the option will be 

extinguished), except for the 4th and 5th grants that are specifically dated as mentioned 

in item 13.4(e). 

 

k. forms of settlement  
The exercise price must be paid immediately after subscription or acquisition of shares. 

The company intends to use the shares held in treasury to satisfy the exercise of the 

Stock Options.  

 

l. restrictions to the transfer of shares 
As mentioned above, the shares acquired by means of the Stock Options exercise 

under Plan 1 are not subject to the Lock Up rule.  

 

m. criteria and events that will cause suspension, alteration or cancellation of 
the plan 
In case of dissolution, winding-up or bankruptcy of the Company, the options will be 

canceled automatically and all their effects will cease by force of law, without 

prejudice to any contrary provisions set forth in the plan. 

 

n. effects of  the exit of the administrator from the issuer’s bodies on his rights 
provided for in the compensation plan based on shares 
If the beneficiary’s termination is caused by Company for any reason except for just 

cause, he/she can exercise the vested options that have not been exercised until the 

date of termination up to a maximum of 30 days after termination, in compliance with 

the vesting rights.  

 

In case of termination for just case, all the options granted, that are not mature, will 

automatically be cancelled by law, regardless of prior notice or indemnification.  
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In the event of the beneficiary’s death, all vested options that have not yet been 

exercised according to the vesting rules may be exercised by the heirs or successors of 

the holder of the options as duly defined in the probate proceeding, or by any other 

means provided for in law and that clearly identifies the heirs and/or successors. The 

options should be exercised in up to 12 months as of the death of the beneficiary and 

the Board of Directors, at its sole discretion, may extend this term until the 

termination of the probate proceeding, always within the maximum term for the 

exercise of options.  

 

In the event of permanent incapacity of the beneficiary, duly recognized and in 

compliance with the applicable pension legislation, he/she will continue to be part of 

the program, within the maximum term for the exercise of options.  

 

If the beneficiary retires, all vested options that have not yet been exercised according 

to the vesting rules may be exercised in up to 12 months after the retirement is 

notified. 

 

Description of Plan 2 

 

a. general terms and conditions  
TOTVS’ Stock Option Plan (“Plan 2”) is administered by the Board of Directors, which 

has exclusive powers to:    

(i) select individuals who are entitled to receive stock options;  

(ii)  define the number and price for the exercise of stock options and the form of 

distribution to qualified beneficiaries; 

(iii) define the restrictions for selling the shares acquired or subscribed; 

(iv) extend the period for exercising the stock options;  

(v) modify the terms in the event of legal amendments;  

(vi) propose adjustments to the plan, approved by the Extraordinary Shareholders’ 

Meeting; 

(ii) authorize the Executive Board to sign stock option agreements with the 

participants;  

(iii)  decide on other cases not covered here.  

 

The plan is valid for 60 months as of after its approval by the Shareholders' Meeting. 

The plan is valid until the end of the term of the exercise of the outstanding options. 

 

The main characteristics of Plan 2 are as follows: 

 

 Participants: officers and employees of the Company or its affiliates that are 

either officers or executive managers; 

 Granting of matching Regular Stock Options: Regular Stock Options are granted 

to those beneficiaries who purchase Company Stock from the amount received 

as yearly cash bonus, and commit to hold the acquired stock for a lock-up 

period; 
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 Vesting period: the Sctock Optins vest in 3 years from granting; 

 Exercise period: the Stock Options may be exercised within 2 years past vesting 

period, that is, until 5 years from granting; 

 Lock-up over Stock for matching Regular Options: the stock acquired in 

connection with matching Regular Options are subject to a 2 year lock-up 

period. However, the shares acquired as a result from the exercise of Stock 

Option are not subject to lock-up rule; 

 Granting of matching Restricted Stock Options: Restricted Stock Options are 

granted to those beneficiaries who apply 100% of the amount received as 

yearly cash bonus in purchasing Company Stock, and commit to hold the 

acquired stock for a lock-up period. Approximately 20% of the beneficiaries of 

Regular Options are eligible to receiving Restricted Stock Options, and 

integrate the “Partner Program”; 

 Exercise of Restricted Stock Options: Restricted Stock Options may only be 

exercised upon exercise of Regular Stock Options; 

 Lock-up over Stock resulting from exercise of Restricted Stock Options: the 

shares acquired through the exercise of Restricted Stock Options are subject to 

a lock-up period of 1 year from exercise of the Restricted Stock Option; 

 

b. key objectives of the plan  
The objective of the plan is to promote in its beneficiaries a sense of ownership and 

personal commitment to the Company's financial success, encouraging them to devote 

their best efforts to the business, thus contributing to the interest of the Company and 

its shareholders. 

 

c. how the plan contributes to these objectives 
The plan contributes to these objectives by creating a link between the compensation 

of the qualified beneficiaries and the performance of the Company’s shares: the better 

the performance of the Company and its influence on the appreciation of the 

Company's share, the higher the benefit. 

 

The qualified beneficiaries tend to become more motivated about the possibility of 

having their compensations increased on the long-term and of working in alignment 

with market and shareholders’ expectations, making decisions that benefit not only 

themselves, but also the organization as a whole. 

 

d. how the plan is included in the compensation policy of the issuer 
The plan is complementary to the compensation of the qualified beneficiaries, since it 

is the long-term element of the compensation [for further information see item 

13.1(b)]. For that, the Beneficiary must acquire the Company’s Shares with funds 

corresponding to 50% or 100% of the amount received annually in respect of Profit 

Sharing and/or bonuses, net of income tax. For the Partners’ Program, they must 

invest 100% of the Profit Sharing and/or bonuses amount received for the year, net of 

income tax, in acquiring Company Shares, and they shall be granted Restricted 

Options. 
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The plan is also intended to retain talented professionals in an increasingly competitive 

market and to encourage higher motivation among the beneficiaries. 

 

e. how the plan aligns the management’s and the issuer’s interests in the short, 
medium and long terms 
Plan 2 comprehends the directors' remuneration strategy by adding an element of 

long-term of which the beneficiary who may wish to exercise their shares is able to do 

it in a period of two years, which shall begin on the day following the end of the Grant 

Period, whereas the exercise price of the options will be the price at which Shares will 

be acquired by the Company. 

 

The options are valid for a period of five years from its issuance, after which it will be 

extinguished. 

 

Another important element that is best described in the item 13.4 (n), once the 

shutdown of the eligible beneficiary for just cause extinguishes the options granted 

which have not been exercised as of the date of termination, exceptions made by 

specific approval of the Board. Thus, both the reservation of law as requiring the 

termination of the employee, in different ways, that the professional behavior of 

people is not eligible to be opportunistic and facing longer periods of time. This is 

because, in the short term, their compensation will not be increased of the variable 

part with stock options and, in the medium term, the low level of employee 

performance can result in termination or reduction of the share price of the Company. 

 

f. maximum number of shares 
The total number of Shares intended for the Plan may not exceed two and a half 

percent (2.5%) of the capital stock of the Company over a period of four years (from 

the date of approval of this Plan by the Company in General Shareholders´ Meeting). 

 

This limit shall apply to all the Options granted on the basis of this Plan, as well as the 

Shares previously acquired or subscribed by the respective Beneficiaries under the 

Plan, whether or not the Shares are in their possession. 

 

In order to satisfy the exercise of the Options granted under the Plan, the Company 

may issue new shares within the limit of its authorized capital, excluding the right of 

preference of the current shareholders of the Company, as permitted by article 171, 

paragraph 3 of Law No. 6.404 of December 15, 1976, as amended.  

 

g. maximum number of options to be granted 
The total number of Shares intended for the Plan may not exceed two and a half 

percent (2.5%) of the capital stock of the Company over a period of four years (from 

the date of approval of this Plan by the Company in General Shareholders´ Meeting). 

 

h. conditions for acquisition of shares 
For Options Regulars will be the market price of the Share at the time of the Option 

grant, then determined based on the average of the closing prices of the last five 

trading days preceding the Date of Grant. 



 

TOTVS S.A  Página 67 de 93  

 

 

For the Restricted Options, the exercise price will be the fulfill consists in the 

acquisition of shares issued by the Company with an investment of 100% of the 

amount received by the beneficiary in the previous year as Profit Sharing and/or 

bonuses, net of income tax, with the maintaining ownership of such Shares unchanged 

at Lock-up Period. 

 

i. criteria to fix the acquisition or exercise price 
The exercise price is fixed based on the unit value of TOTVS’s shares and corresponds 

to the arithmetic mean of the prices in the last 5 trading sessions before the date of 

granting of the options. 

 

j. criteria for setting the vesting period 
The Stock Options may be exercised for up to 24 months from the date of grant of the 

options, established in 36 months, and the Restricted Options may only be exercised 

after the Vesting Period and upon proof of the exercise of Options Regulars. 

 

Only complete lots of options may only be exercised, not being allowed to carry only a 

fractional part of a concession. 

 

k. forms of settlement  
The exercise price must be paid immediately after subscription or acquisition of shares. 

The Company intends to use the stock held in treasury to satisfy the exercise of the 

Stock Options. 

 

l. restrictions to the transfer of shares 
The shares acquired in order to enable the beneficiary to receive matching Regular 

Stock Options are subject to a 2-year lock-up rule. However, the shares acquired as a 

result of the exercise of the Regular Stock Options are not subject to a lock-up rule. 

Moreover, the shares acquired through exercise of Restricted Stock Options are 

subject to a 1 year lock-up rule. 

 

 

m. criteria and events that will cause suspension, alteration or cancellation of 
the plan 
The General Shareholders´ Meeting may modify, suspend or terminate the Plan for any 

reason, among which, upon occurrence of factors that may impact the economic 

scenario or the financial situation of the Company.  

 

The granting of the Stock Options under the Plan does not affect the capacity of 

the Company to participate in any corporate transaction, either a transfer of 

control, reorganization, merger, acquisition, or spin-off. 

 

n. effects of the exit of the administrator from the issuer’s bodies on his rights 
provided for in the compensation plan based on shares 
In the case of Termination, whether on the initiative of the Beneficiary or of the 

Company, with or without cause, the following rules shall be applied: (a) the Lock-up 
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Period applicable to Shares acquired directly by investment of the Beneficiary’s Profit 

Sharing shall cease to exist, and the Shares shall be immediately released for sale; (b) 

the Lock-up Period of Shares Acquired under Restricted Options shall continue to run 

normally; (c) Mature Options may be exercised for a period of three months from the 

Termination date, after which they shall expire; (d) Options still in the Grace Period 

shall be extinguished. Any exceptions to this rule must be approved by the Company’s 

People Committee. 

 

In case of termination for just case or resignation, all the options granted, that are not 

mature, will automatically be cancelled by law, regardless of prior notice or 

indemnification.  

 

In case of death, permanent disability or retirement, the following rules shall be 

applied: (a) the Lock-up Period applicable to Shares acquired directly by investment of 

the Beneficiary’s Profit Sharing shall cease to exist, and the Shares shall be 

immediately released for sale; (b) the Lock-up Period of the Shares Acquired under 

Restricted Options shall cease to exist; (c) the Grace Period shall be eliminated, and the 

Options may be exercised immediately, during the Option Exercise Period or the 

Period of Validity of the Options. 

 

Plan 3 Description 

 

a.  general terms and conditions   

The TOTVS’ Share Based Incentive and Retention Plan (“Plan 3) is be managed by the 
Company’s Board of Directors, which shall have full powers to manage and govern it, 
having, among others, the necessary powers to: 

(i) decide about any and all acts related to the management of this Plan, and to 
govern and apply the general rules set forth herein; 

(ii) choose, among the eligible individuals to participate in this Plan, those that will 
participate in a certain year, subject to the quantitative limit provided in 
Section 7; 

(iii) resolve on the acquisition of common shares by the Company, as necessary for 
the fulfillment of this Plan; 

(iv) approve the Agreement to be entered into between the Company and each of 
the Participants; 

(v) modify the Grace Periods, the Lock-Up Period, as well as the other terms and 
conditions of the Agreement, provided that the rights of the Participants arising 
from, or related to this Plan are not jeopardized, being excluded from such 
restriction potential changes made by the Board of Directors due to 
amendments in the applicable laws; 

(vi) analyze exceptional cases arising of, or related to, this Plan; and 
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The Plan shall become effective, for a 10-year term, as of its approval by the General 

Meeting of the Company, and shall remain in force until the expiry of the Exercise 

Period or Shelf Life of outstanding options. 

 

Below are indicated the main features of the Plan 3: 

 

 Participants: means the employees and administrators which are considered 

the Company's key executives, appointed by the Board of Directors to 

participate in the Plan; 

 Restricted Shares: means the Company common shares that will be given to 

the Participant, strictly on the terms and conditions set forth in the Plan and 

the Agreement and which is linked to the acquisition of TOTVS actions with 

resources the amounts received PLR title in a given year and to undertake to 

keep them at Lock-up period; 

 Bonus: means the effective variable compensation receive by the Company’s 

employee, resulting Profit Sharing Plan (PSP), or by the statutory manager, as 

bonus, in accordance with the Company’s variable compensation policy; 

 Gross Target Bonus: means the maximum compensation amount that may be 

received by employees or administrators of the Company, pursuant to the 

respective relation and position, as Profit Sharing Plans or as compensation to 

statutory administrator, such as provide by the Company, which will serve as 

reference for the calculation of the number of Restricted Shares to be granted 

as the matching of the Company within the Shareholders Program. 

 Regular Program Vesting period: means the grace period of three (3) years in 

relation to the Regular Programme, from which the Company will be required 

to transfer to the Participant the Restricted Shares under the Contract. 

 Grace Period Membership Program: means, in relation to the Membership 

Program, the grace period of three (3) years, from the moment the Participant 

to notify the Company regarding the acquisition of Company shares with funds 

received in each fiscal year by way of bonus, after which the participant 

acquires the right to become the holder of Restricted Shares and the Company 

will be required to transfer to the Participant the Restricted Shares under the 

Contract. 

 Lock-Up Period of Restricted Stock Partners Program: means the period of 1 

(year) calculated from the moment the Participant Membership Program 

become holder of the Restricted Shares (for during the period grace Partners 

Program), during which the Participant Membership Program may not sell, 

rent, pledge or offer as collateral such Shares; 

 Regular program: means a part of the Plan, for which they will be eligible both 

the Company's employees under the CLT regime, as statutory directors of the 

Company, provided that they invest 50% (fifty percent) or 100% (one hundred 

percent ) the net amount received by way of bonus, with reference to the 

result of the immediately preceding fiscal year, the acquisition of Shares under 

this Plan; 

 Partners Program: means a part of this plan, for which may be invited to 

participate by election by the Board of Directors of the Company based on 
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assessment, both the Company's employees under the CLT regime, as the 

statutory administrators company, which has invested in the Regular 

Programme by 100% (one hundred percent) of the amount received by way of 

bonus, with reference to the result of the immediately preceding fiscal year, to 

purchase shares under this Plan; 

 

b. key objectives of the plan 
The “Plan 3” has as its purpose: (i) determine the rules to allow the Participants to 

receive he Shares free of charge; (ii) increase the alignment, on the mind and long 

term, of the Participants interest with the interests of the shareholders, amplifying the 

notion of ownership and commitment of the Participant through the concept of 

investment and risk; and (iii) strengthen the incentives for the retention and stability of 

the Participants, on the long term, within context of a publicly-held corporation. 

 

c.  how the plan contributes to these objctives  
The plan contributes to these objectives by creating a link between the compensation 

of the qualified beneficiaries and the performance of the Company’s shares: the better 

the performance of the Company and its influence on the appreciation of the 

Company's share, the higher the benefit. 

 

The qualified beneficiaries tend to become more motivated about the possibility of 

having their compensations increased on the long-term and of working in alignment 

with market and shareholders’ expectations, making decisions that benefit not only 

themselves, but also the organization as a whole. 

 

d. how the plan is included in the compensation policy of the issuer 
The plan is complementary to the compensation of the qualified beneficiaries, since it 

is the long-term element of the compensation [for further information see item 

13.1(b)]. For that, the Beneficiary must acquire the Company’s Shares with funds 

corresponding to 50% or 100% of the amount received annually in respect of Profit 

Sharing and/or bonuses, net of income tax. For the Partners’ Program, they must 

invest 100% of the Profit Sharing and/or bonuses amount received for the year, net of 

income tax, in acquiring Company Shares, and they shall be granted Restricted 

Options.  

 

The plan is also intended to retain talented professionals in an increasingly competitive 

market and to encourage higher motivation among the beneficiaries. 

 

e. how the plan aligns the management’s and the issuer’s interests in the short, 
medium and long terms 
The Plan 3 comprises the directors' remuneration strategy by adding a long-term 

element in the Beneficiary who wishes to exercise their shares may exercise them from 

the day following the end of the grace period. 

 

Another important element that is best described in the item 13.4 (n), once the 

shutdown of the eligible beneficiary for just cause extinguishes the options granted 

which have not been exercised as of the date of termination, exceptions made by 
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specific approval of the Board. Thus, both the reservation of law as requiring the 

termination of the employee, in different ways, that the professional behavior of 

people is not eligible to be opportunistic and facing longer periods of time. This is 

because, in the short term, their compensation will not be increased of the variable 

part with stock options and, in the medium term, the low level of employee 

performance can result in termination or reduction of the share price of the Company. 

 

f. maximum number of shares  
The total number of Shares intended for the Plan may not exceed 5.68% (five point 

sixty eight per cent) of the capital stock of the Company, considering a perior of 10 

years from the approval of the plan. 

 

Will be used for settlement of Restricted Shares, shares currently held in treasury or 

that may be acquired by the Company for this purpose subject to applicable 

regulations. Alternatively, the Company may choose to make the payment related to 

the Restricted Shares in cash, watching the price fixed criteria (corresponding to the 

average closing price of the Company's shares in the 30 trading sessions preceding the 

grant). 

 

If the Company opt to make payment of the Restricted Shares of Partner Program in 

cash, the Participant shall use the amount received to purchase shares in the market 

and the Company will apply to such actions the Lock-Up Period of Restricted Stock 

Partners Program . 

 

g. Maximum number of options to be granted 
Not applicable, because this new plan does not grant stock options to the participants. 

 

h. Conditions for acquisition of shares  
For Options Regulars will be the market price of the Share at the time of the Option 

grant, then determined based on the average of the closing prices of the last (30) thirty 

trading days preceding the Date of Grant. 

 

For the Restricted Options, the exercise price will be the fulfill consists in the 

acquisition of shares issued by the Company with an investment of 100% of the 

amount received by the beneficiary in the previous year as Profit Sharing and/or 

bonuses, net of income tax, with the maintaining ownership of such Shares unchanged 

at Lock-up Period 

 

i. criteria to fix the acquisition or exercise price  
The exercise price is fixed based on the unit value of TOTVS’s shares and corresponds 

to the arithmetic mean of the prices in the last (30) thirty trading sessions before the 

date of granting of the options. 

 

j. Criteria for setting the vesting period 
The Stock Options may be exercised for up to 24 months from the date of grant of the 

options, established in 36 months, and the Restricted Options may only be exercised 

after the Vesting Period and upon proof of the exercise of Options Regulars. 
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Only complete lots of options may only be exercised, not being allowed to carry only a 

fractional part of a concession. 

 

k. forms to the transfer of shares 
The exercise price must be paid in cash, upon subscription or purchase of the 

corresponding shares. The Company intends to use treasury shares to satisfy the 

exercise of stock option rights. 

 

l. restrictions to the transfer of shares  
The shares acquired in order to enable the beneficiary to receive matching Regular 

Stock Options are subject to a 2-year lock-up rule. However, the shares acquired as a 

result of the exercise of the Regular Stock Options are not subject to a lock-up rule. 

Moreover, the shares acquired through exercise of Restricted Stock Options are 

subject to a 1 year lock-up rule. 

 

m. criteria and events that will cause suspension, alteration or cancellation of 
the plan 
The Board of Directors, in the interest of the Company and its shareholders, may 

terminate or suspend the Plan, or even review the terms of the Plan, provided it does 

not change its basic principles, especially the ceilings for the transfer of Restricted 

Shares and the stock price calculation parameters, approved by the General Assembly. 

The General Meeting may also approve a new incentive plan based on shares of the 

Company, including to permit the acquisition of shares that exceed the maximum 

limits approved in this Plan. 

The Board of Directors may also establish special treatment for special cases and 

situations during the term of the Plan, provided that the rights already granted to the 

Participants are not affected, nor the basic principles of the Plan. Such special 

treatment will not constitute a precedent for other Participants. 

 

The granting of shares under the Plan shall not prevent the Company from engaging in 

the sale of control transactions and corporate restructuring operations, such as 

transformation, merger and spin-off. 

 

If the Company is dissolved, liquidated or declared bankrupt, the shares will be 

automatically extinguished, ceasing all its full effects of law, notwithstanding any 

otherwise provided in the plan. 

 

n. effects of the exit of the administrator from the issuer’s bodies on his rights 
provided for in the compensation plan based on shares 
In case of Termination of the Participant by its decision at any time during the Grace 

Periods, the Participant will no longer be entitled to receive the Restricted Shares 

related to the Company’s Matching such as provided in Sections 3.2 and 3.3. 

Notwithstanding, the Participant shall keep the right of ownership over the potential 

Restricted Shares of the Shareholders Program that are already owned by the 

Participant due to the end of the Grace Periods, being subject, however, to the full 
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compliance of the Lock-Up Period of the Restricted Shares of the Shareholders 

Program.  

 

In case of Termination of the Participant by decision of the Company without cause: (i) 

if the Participant is beneficiary of the Regular Program, the Participant shall be entitled 

to receive half of the Restricted Shares of the Regular Program if the time limit of more 

than 2 years of the Grace Period of the Regular Program has elapsed; (ii) if the 

Participant is beneficiary of the Shareholders Program, the Participant shall be entitled 

to receive half of the Restricted Shares related to the Shareholders Program, if the 

time limit of more than 2 years of the Grace Period of the Shareholders Program has 

elapsed and will lose the right to receive all other Restricted Shares of the 

Shareholders Program. 

 

In case of Termination of the Participant with cause, the Participant shall loose the 

right to receive all the Restricted Shares that have not been transferred until the 

Termination, regardless of the program applicable to the Participant. 

 

In the event of death, disappearance or permanent disability of the Participant, all 

Grace Periods and Lock-Up Periods shall be deemed early terminated, at the time of 

death, disappearance or disability of the Participant. 
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13.5. Board of Directors and Executive Board’s share-based compensation recognized in 
the result of the last fiscal year and expected for the current fiscal year. 

2015 

  

 Board of Directors Board of Officers Non-management 

Number of Members - 12 95 

Nº de membros remunerados - 12 95 

Weighted average price for the exercise of options:      

(a) pending at the beginning of the fiscal year - 28 35 

(b) Lost during the fiscal year - 32.81 39.73 

(c) Exercised during the fiscal year - 29,80 29,80 

(d) Expired during the fiscal year - 0 30,38 

Potential dilution if all the options granted are 
exercised 

- 
0,09% 0,07% 

 

Estimated for 2016 

  

 Board of Directors Board of Officers Non-management 

Number of Members - 14,92 67 

  14,92 67 

Weighted average price for the exercise of options:      

(a) pending at the beginning of the fiscal year - 5 35 

(b) Lost during the fiscal year -  28,81 36,57  

(c) Exercised during the fiscal year - 41,60  42,63  

(d) Expired during the fiscal year - 0  0  

Potential dilution if all the options granted are 
exercised 

- 
0,09% 0,07% 

 

Information regarding the past 3 fiscal years, per grant 

 

2011  

 Board of Directors Board of Officers Non-management 

Grant (5A)  of options to purchase shares    

Date of grant - 08/12/2011 - 

Number of options granted - 90,000 - 

Vesting period - 
2 years and 5 

months 
- 

Maximum term for the exercise of options - 
2 years and 5 

months 
- 

Term of restrictions to the transfer of shares - N/A - 

Fair value of the options on the date of granting - 7.41 - 
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2011 

 

 Board of Directors Board of Officers Non-management 

Grant (5B)  of options to purchase shares    

Date of grant - 08/12/2011 - 

Number of options granted - 100,000 - 

Vesting period - 
2 years and 5 

months 
- 

Maximum term for the exercise of options - 
4 years and 5 

months 
- 

Term of restrictions to the transfer of shares - N/A - 

Fair value of the options on the date of granting - 8.98 - 

 
2011 

 

 Board of Directors Board of Officers Non-management 

Grant (5C)  of options to purchase shares    

Date of grant - 10/18/2011 10/18/2011 

Number of options granted - 220,000 90,000 

Vesting period - 3 years 3 years 

Maximum term for the exercise of options - 4 years 4 years 

Term of restrictions to the transfer of shares - N/A N/A 

Fair value of the options on the date of granting - 10.23 10.23 

  
2012 

 

 Board of Directors Board of Officers Non-management 

Grant (6)  of options to purchase shares    

Date of grant - 02/13/2012 - 

Number of options granted - 50,000 - 

Vesting period - 3 years - 

Maximum term for the exercise of options - 4 years - 

Term of restrictions to the transfer of shares - N/A - 

Fair value of the options on the date of granting - 10.83 - 

 

2013  

 Board of Directors Board of Officers Non-management 

Grant (7)  of options to purchase shares    

Date of grant - - 06/01/2012 

Number of options granted - - 40,000 

Vesting period - - 3 years 

Maximum term for the exercise of options - - 4 years 

Term of restrictions to the transfer of shares - - N/A 

Fair value of the options on the date of granting - - 12.00 
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2013 

 

 Board of Directors Board of Officers Non-management 

Grant (8)  of options to purchase shares    

Date of grant - 02/20/2013 02/20/2013 

Number of options granted - 453,113 230,310 

Vesting period - 3 years 3 years 

Maximum term for the exercise of options - 5 years 5 years 

Term of restrictions to the transfer of shares - N/A N/A 

Fair value of the options on the date of granting - 11.97 11.97 

 
2013 

 

 Board of Directors Board of Officers Non-management 

Grant (9)  of options to purchase shares    

Date of grant - 02/20/2013 02/20/2013 

Number of options granted - 90,878 5,913 

Vesting period - 3 years 3 years 

Maximum term for the exercise of options - 5 years 5 years 

Term of restrictions to the transfer of shares - N/A N/A 

Fair value of the options on the date of granting - 41.6 41.6 

 
2014 

 

 Board of Directors Board of Officers Non-management 

Grant (10)  of options to purchase shares    

Date of grant - 02/20/2014 02/20/2014 

Number of options granted - 115,887 160,609 

Vesting period - 3 years 3 years 

Maximum term for the exercise of options - 5 years 5 years 

Term of restrictions to the transfer of shares - N/A N/A 

Fair value of the options on the date of granting - 8.93 8.93 

 
2014 

 

 Board of Directors Board of Officers Non-management 

Grant (11)  of options to purchase shares    

Date of grant - 02/20/2014 - 

Number of options granted - 29,633 - 

Vesting period - 3 years - 

Maximum term for the exercise of options - 5 years - 

Term of restrictions to the transfer of shares - N/A - 

Fair value of the options on the date of granting - 29.93 - 
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2015  

 Board of Directors Board of Officers Non-management 

Grant (12)  of options to purchase shares    

Date of grant - 02/21/2015 02/22/2015 

Number of options granted - 90,740 134,685 

Vesting period - 3 years 3 years 

Maximum term for the exercise of options - 5 years 5 years 

Term of restrictions to the transfer of shares - N/A N/A 

Fair value of the options on the date of granting - 11.36 11.36 

 
2015 

 

 Board of Directors Board of Officers Non-management 

Grant (13)  of options to purchase shares    

Date of grant - 02/20/2015 02/20/2015 

Number of options granted - 25,118 3,043 

Vesting period - 3 years 3 years 

Maximum term for the exercise of options - 5 years 5 years 

Term of restrictions to the transfer of shares - N/A N/A 

Fair value of the options on the date of granting - 33.27 33.27 

 
2015 

 

 Board of Directors Board of Officers Non-management 

Grant (14)  of options to purchase shares    

Date of grant - 04/02/2015 - 

Number of options granted - 33,751 - 

Vesting period - 3 years - 

Maximum term for the exercise of options - 5 years - 

Term of restrictions to the transfer of shares - N/A - 

Fair value of the options on the date of granting - 12.12 - 

 
 
2015 

 

 Board of Directors Board of Officers Non-management 

Grant (15)  of options to purchase shares    

Date of grant - 04/02/2015 - 

Number of options granted - 9,468 - 

Vesting period - 3 years - 

Maximum term for the exercise of options - 5 years - 

Term of restrictions to the transfer of shares - N/A - 

Fair value of the options on the date of granting - 34.06 - 
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Information regarding 2016, per grant 

 Board of Directors Board of Officers Non-management 

Grant (18)  of options to purchase shares       

Date of grant    18/03/2016 18/03/2016  

Number of options granted - 727.543 965.819 

Vesting period - 3 anos 3 anos 

Maximum term for the exercise of options - 5 anos 5 anos 

Term of restrictions to the transfer of shares - - - 

Fair value of the options on the date of granting - 11.36 11.36 

 

 Board of Directors Board of Officers Non-management 

Grant (18)  of options to purchase shares    

Date of grant    03/18/2016 03/18/2016  

Number of options granted - 145.503 193.137 

Vesting period - 4 anos 4 anos 

Maximum term for the exercise of options - 5 anos 5 anos 

Term of restrictions to the transfer of shares - - - 

Fair value of the options on the date of granting - 35.27 35.27 
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13.6. Board of Directors and Executive Board’s pending options at the close of the last 

fiscal year 2015 

  

 Board of Directors Board of Officers 

Number of Members1 N/A 15.25 

Options not yet exercisable  15.25 

Number of options N/A   

Date options will become exercisable N/A 573,955 

Maximum term for the exercise of options N/A N/A 

Term for restrictions to the transfer of shares N/A de 0 a 4 anos 

Weighted average price for the exercise of options N/A N/A 

Fair value of options on the last day of the fiscal year N/A 33.15 

Options exercisable    

Number of options N/A   

Maximum term for the exercise of options N/A Diretoria Estatutária 

Term for restrictions to the transfer of shares N/A 0 

Weighted average price for the exercise of options N/A de 0 a 1 ano 

Fair value of options on the last day of the fiscal year N/A N/A 

Fair value of total options on the last day of the fiscal year N/A N/A 
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13.7. Options exercised and shares delivered related to the share-based compensation of 

the Board of Directors and Board of Officers in the last 3 fiscal years 

 

2015  

 Board of Directors Board of Officers 

Number of members - 15.25 

Number of members paid  15.25 

Options exercisable -  

Number of options - 630,680 

Weighted average price for the exercise of 
options 

- 29.84 

Difference between the exercise price and the 
market value of shares related to options 
exercised 

- N/A 

Options distributed  - 0 

Number of options - 150,371 

Weighted average price of acquisition - 28.2 

Difference between the acquisition value and 
the market value of the shares acquired - 0 

 

2014  

 Board of Directors Board of Officers 

Number of members - 16.92 

Number of members paid  16.92 

Options exercisable - 1,055,056 

Number of options - 1,055,056 

Weighted average price for the exercise of 
options 

- 25.71 

Difference between the exercise price and the 
market value of shares related to options 
exercised 

- 10.77 

Options distributed  - 0 

Number of options - 0 

Weighted average price of acquisition - 0 

Difference between the acquisition value and 
the market value of the shares acquired - 0 

   

2013   

 Board of Directors Board of Officers 

Number of members - 24.17 

Number of members paid  24.17 

Options exercisable - 718,030 

Number of options - 718,030 

Weighted average price for the exercise of 
options 

- 22.92 

Difference between the exercise price and the 
market value of shares related to options 

exercised 

- 15.10 

Options distributed - 0 

Number of options - 0 

Weighted average price of acquisition - 0 

Difference between the acquisition value and 
the market value of the shares acquired 

 

- 0 
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13.9. Brief description of the information necessary to understand the data in items 13.6 

to 13.8, such as an explanation of the methods used for stock and option pricing, indicating 

at least: 

a. pricing models 
The price of options is determined using the Black & Scholes method, which establishes a fair 

price considering expected dividends, volatility, risk-free interest rates and the maturity. 

 

b. data and assumptions used in the pricing model, which should include the weighted 
average price of stocks, price for the fiscal year, expected volatility, term of the option, 
expected dividends and risk-free interest  
Data and assumptions used in the pricing model are shown in the table below: 

 

 5th grant A 5th grant B 5th grant C 6th grant 7th grant  8th grant  9th grant  

Date 08/12/2011 08/12/2011 10/18/2011 02/13/2012 06/01/2012 02/20/2013 02/20/2013 

Grant Price R$ 25.67 R$ 25.67 R$ 28.30 R$ 30.47 R$ 34.65 R$ 42.63 R$ 0.01 

Expected dividends 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 1.92% 1.92% 1.70% 1.70% 

Expected volatility 34.60% 34.60% 34.60% 32.82% 32.82% 30.09% 30.09% 

Risk-free interest rate 10.75% 10.75% 10.75% 10% 10% 7.25% 7.25% 

Maturity  
2 years and 5 

months 

2 years and 5 

months 
3 years 

3 years 3 years 3 years 3 years 

Fair value R$ 7.41 R$ 8.89 R$ 10.23 R$ 10.83 R$ 12.00 R$ 11.97 R$ 41.60 

 

 10th grant  11th grant  12th grant  13th grant  14th grant  15th grant  

Date 02/20/2014 02/20/2014 02/20/2015 02/20/2015 02/20/2015 02/20/2015 

Grant Price R$ 33.05 R$ 0.01 35.6 0.01 35.6 0.01 

Expected dividends 2.20% 2.20% 2.60% 2.60% 2.60% 2.60% 

Expected volatility 29.51% 29.51% 29.61% 29.61% 29.61% 29.61% 

Risk-free interest rate 10.75% 10.75% 12.75% 12.75% 13.00% 13.00% 

Maturity  3 years 3 years 3 years 3 years 3 years 3 years 

Fair value R$ 8.93 R$ 29.93 R$ 11.36 R$ 33.27 R$ 12.12 R$ 34.06 

 

 
c. method used and assumptions made to incorporate the expected effects of the 

coming fiscal year 
The granted options have a vesting period of 3 years starting from the grant date, which 

means that the option can only be exercised 3 to 5 years after being granted. In this manner, 

the effects expected in the coming fiscal years were incorporated by recognizing the options in 

the result over a period of 3 years. 

 

d. manner in which expected volatility was determined 
The annual volatility was determined through the standard deviation of weekly price variation 

of TOTVS’ stock traded on the Bovespa, adjusted for the distribution of dividends, from March 

3, 2006 until the granting date. 

 

e. if any other optional characteristic was incorporated in the calculation of fair value  
No other elements, aside from those described in item 13.9 (a), were considered. 
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13.9. Inform the number of shares or quotas directly or indirectly held in Brazil or abroad, 

and other securities convertible into shares or quotas issued by the issuer, its direct or 

indirect controlling, controlled by or under common control companies by board members 

administration, the executive board or the fiscal council, grouped by body. 

Not applicable. 

 

13.10. Pension plans in effect for members of the Board of Directors and Board of Officers 

Aside from contributing to social security (INSS), the executive officers can opt to join the 

company’s private pension plan. The basic contribution consists of up monthly contributions 

fixed at between 2 and 5% of the base salary made by the member and then matched by the 

company. Additionally, the members are allowed to make voluntary monthly (or sporadic) 

contributions that are not matched by the Company.   

 

To receive money deposited by the company in the pension fund, the director must contribute 

to the program for at least 3 years, and amounts available for withdrawal vary in accordance 

to the table below: 

 

Time of contribution to the program Percentage of company deposits 

Up to 2 years and 11 months - 

From 3 years to 3 years and 11 months 30% 

From 4 years to 4 years and 11 months 40% 

From 5 years to 5 years and 11 months 50% 

From 6 years to 6 years and 11 months 60% 

From 7 years to 7 years and 11 months 70% 

From 8 years to 8 years and 11 months 80% 

From 9 years to 9 years and 11 months 90% 

10 years or more 100% 
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Board of 

Directors 
Board of Officers 

Number of members - 15.25 

Number of members paid  15.25 

Plan’s name - Itaú Unibanco 

Number of managers able to retire - 0 

Conditions of early retirement - Early retirement is not allowed 

Restated accumulated amount of contributions accumulated 

up to the closure of the last fiscal year, discounted the 

portion related to contributions made directly by managers 

- 

2,798,497.23 

Total accumulated amount of contributions made during the 

last fiscal year, discounted the portion related to 

contributions made directly by managers 

- 

372,256.14 

Possibility of early redemption and conditions - 

The executive has the right to 

redeem private pension plan 

contributions, however, with the 

cancellation of the plan with no 

possibility of returning. One shall 

be electable to the company’s 

contribution, as per contribution 

time table 

 

This private pension plan does not apply to members of the Board of Directors. 
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13.11. Payments in the last fiscal year 

 
2015      

Body1 
Number of 
Members2 

Number of Members 

Paid 
largest individual 

payment 
smallest individual 

payment  
average individual 

payment 

Board of Directors 8.25 6.25 245,558.29 245,558.29 245,558.29 

Board of Officers 15.25 15.25 1,956,846.08 414,553.33 808,709.19 

 
2014      

Body1 
Number of 
Members2 

Number of Members 

Paid 
largest individual 

payment 
smallest individual 

payment  
average individual 

payment 

Board of Directors 9.33 7.33 237,254.40 237,254.40 166,512.10 

Board of Officers 16.92 16.92 2,109,275.09 78,316.55 1,088,749.64 

 
2013      

Body1 
Number of 
Members2 

Number of Members 

Paid 
largest individual 

payment 
smallest individual 

payment  
average individual 

payment 

Board of Directors 8.92 6.92 216,409.35 216,409.35 153,937.44 

Board of Officers 24.17 24.17 1,889,642.22 386,849.48 1,022,067.78 
  

 

 

1 The company does not have a Fiscal Council installed 
 2 Laércio José de Lucena Cosentino and Sergio Földes Guimarães do not receive compensation and were not 

considered in the average individual payment calculation. The number of officers represents the average weighted 

number of months worked in the year. 

  

13.12. Describe all contractual arrangements, insurance policies or compensation 

mechanisms for manager in the case of resignation or retirement, indicating financial 

consequences incurred by the payer  

The executive officers’ contracts set forth payment of compensation only upon resignation 

after the following significant corporate alterations: alterations in the company’s control; 

acquisitions or subscriptions by third parties of shares representing 20% of the company’s 

capital stock; corporate reorganizations; or resolution to dissolve the company. 

 

In the case of a major corporate alteration and the member be dismissed without cause within 

the first 12 months counted from the date of said corporate alteration, the officer will receive 

compensation equal to 18 months pay, as well as complete payment of relevant bonuses for 

the fiscal year. 

 

In the case of a relevant corporate alteration and unjust dismissal after the first 12 months, 

counted from the date of said corporate alteration, the officer will receive compensation equal 

to 6 months pay, as well as complete payment of relevant bonuses for the fiscal year. 

 

If the officer is dismissed with just cause or voluntarily resigns after the first 24 months, 

counted from the date of the relevant corporate alteration, the officer will not receive any 

compensation or annual bonuses.   

 

Should an officer resign within 6 months of a relevant corporate alteration he or she will not 

receive any compensation, but will receive all bonuses for the fiscal year, though only upon 

signing a non-competition contract for 2 years starting on the date of resignation.    
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For the Chief Executive Officer and Executive Vice Presidents of the company the contract 

guarantees payment of compensation upon dismissal without just cause, whether or not there 

was a relevant corporate alteration (as described above), which can be equal to up to 30 

months salary, in addition to the continuation of benefits (health and life insurance) for no 

longer than 2 years. 

 

13.13. In the last 3 fiscal years, indicate the percentage of total compensation of each body, 

as recognized in the result of the issuer, related to each member of the Board of Directors, 

statutory executives or Fiscal Council that is either a direct or indirect controller, according 

to applicable accounting rules 

Not applicable.  There is no direct or indirect controller in the company. 

 

13.14. In the last 3 fiscal years, indicate the amounts paid to members of the Board of 

Directors, statutory executives or Fiscal Council, by body, for any reason not related to their 

position (i.e. commissions, consulting or advising services) as recognized in the payer’s 

results  

None of the company’s managers have been paid for anything not related to their positions.  

 

13.15. In the last 3 fiscal years, indicate the amounts recognized in the results of direct or 

indirect controllers, corporations under common control or the issuer’s subsidiaries, of 

compensation to members of the Board of Directors, statutory executives, or Fiscal of the 

issuer, by body, specifying the type of payment and to whom it was paid  

There are no managers in the company that have received compensation from direct or 

indirect controllers, corporations under common control or the issuer’s subsidiaries.  

 

13.16. Provide any other relevant information 

There is no more relevant information applicable to item “13”. 
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ACQUISITION OF CONTROLLING INTEREST OF OTHER COMPANIES TO BE SUBMITTED TO 
REVIEW AND RESOLUTION BY THE ORDINARY AND EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL 

SHAREHOLDERS´ MEETING, TO BE HELD ON APRIL 26, 2016, AT 10:00 AM, PURSUANT TO 
ARTICLE 19 OF CVM INSTRUCTION 481/09.  

 
NEOLOG CONSULTORIA E SISTEMAS S.A. (“NEOLOG”) 
 
1) Describe the business 

Neolog is a software developer, which provides implementation services, customization 
and support, the main product is a solution for logistic optimization. This solution reduces 
the costs of customer freight, by means of algorithms that compute routes and cargo 
accommodation in trucks optimized manner. The Company serves larges customers of 
logistics segments and manufactures and markets in SaaS ("Software as a Service"). 

 
2) Inform the bylaw or legal reason why the transaction was submitted to the eneral 

meeting's approval  
Acquisition of controlling interest at Neolog (Article 256, item II of Law 6404/76). 

 

3) Regarding the company whose control has been or will be acquired  
 

a) Name and qualification 
NEOLOG CONSULTORIA E SISTEMAS SA., a “public held” constituted and existing under 
the laws of the Federative Republic of Brazil, with headquarters located  in the city of 
São Paulo, São Paulo State, at 1,681, Engenheiro Luiz Carlos Berrini Avenue, CNPJ/MF 
under no. 05.254.381/000-1-59, with Articles of incorporation filed with JUCEPR (NIRE 
35300475224). 
 

b) Number of shares or quotas of each class or type issued 
660,000 (six hundred and sixty thousand) shares. 

 
c) List all controlling shareholders or direct or indirect members of the controlling 

block, and their interest in the capital stock, should they be related parties as 
defined by the accounting rules that address this matter 
Does not apply because the seller is not a related party of the Company.  
 

d) For each class or type of shares or quotas of the company whose control will be 

acquired, inform: 
 

(i) Minimum, average and maximum quotation, in the markets where 
they are listed, in each of the last three (3) years 

Not applicable, since Neolog is a privately held company. 
  

(ii) Minimum, average and maximum quotation, in the markets where 
they are listed, in each quarter of the last two (2) years 

Not applicable, since Neolog is a privately held company. 
 

(iii) Minimum, average and maximum quotation, in the markets where 
they are listed, in each of the last six (6) months 

Not applicable, since Neolog is a privately held company. 
 

(iv)  Average quotation, in the markets where they are listed, in the last 
90 days 

Not applicable, since Neolog is a privately held company. 
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(v) Shareholders' Equity at market price, if such information is available; 

This information was not made available. The report prepared related 
to the valuation of Neolog takes into account the economic valuation 
by discounted cash flow method.  

 
(vi)  Net Income for the year for the last two (2) fiscal years, adjusted to 

inflation 
 
In million R$ 

Neolog Net Income for the year Net Income (IPCA) 

2013 0.89 1.05 

2014 1.91 2.11 

 

 
4) Main terms and conditions of the contract, including: 

a) Identification of the sellers 
DANILO DA SILVA CAMPOS, Brazilian, married under the partial community property 
regime with Camila Capellari Campos below qualified, bussinessman, ID card (RG)no. 
17.441.135-2, issued by SSP-PR, and Individual Taxpayer’s ID (CPF) no. 110.959.918-
84; 
 
CAMILA CAPELLARI CAMPOS, brasileira, Brazilian, married under the partial 
community property regime with DANILO DA SILVA CAMPOS, above qualified, 
lawyer, ID card (RG)no. 20.503.731-8, issued by SSP-PR, and Individual Taxpayer’s ID 
(CPF) no. 130.954.268-60; 
 

b) Total number of shares or quotas acquired or to be acquired 
396,000 (three hundred ninety-six thousand) shares acquired in Feb/2015, plus 
264,000 (two hundred sixty-four thousand) shares to be acquired until Jan/2020. 

 
c) Total Price 

The 396,000 (three hundred ninety-six thousand) shares or 60% of the company: 
Spot price of R$15,547,000.00 (fifteen million and five hundred forty-seven thousand 
reais) + variable price estimated at R$676,000.00 (six hundred seventy-six thousand 
reais) to be paid in July/2016. 
 

d) Price per share or quota of each type or class 
The 396,000 (three hundred ninety-six thousand) shares or 60% of total shares: up to 
R$ 40.97 (forty reais and ninety-seven cents) per share. 
 

e) Payment terms 
The 396,000 (three hundred ninety-six thousand) shares or 60% of total shares: 

 89.67% paid in cash on the closing date Feb/15 

 6.16% paid in Mar/15 after the certification of the agreed price adjustment 
assumptions (debt, working capital and lower case) 

 4.17% to be paid in Jul/16 by way of earn-out (considering estimated payment 
of $ 676,000 - six hundred seventy-six thousand reais) 
 

f) Precedent or subsequent conditions the transaction is subject to 
There were not precedent conditions to close this deal. 
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g) Summary of the sellers' representations and warranties 
The agreement lays down certain declarations and warranties given by the sellers, 
TOTVS which are common to this type of transaction, including, but not limited to: 

 Company´s capitalization.  

 Incorporation and regularity of business.  

 Power and authorization necessary to execute the agreement.  

 Binding effect of the agreement.  

 Non-breaching of the law or corporate acts.  

 Accuracy of the company's financial statements and accounting records.  

 No changes in the company's businesses.  

 Regular conduction of the company's operations.  

 Execution of agreements in the regular course of business.  

 No agreements with related parties.  

 The company states that it has the required permits, licenses and 
authorizations to operate in its business.  

 Payment of taxes and presentation of tax statements.  

 No litigation in course.  

 Regular employee and payroll records.  

 Compliance with environmental legislation. 

 Accountability for services and products.  

 Purchase of software licenses.  

 Compliance with the laws applicable to the company's businesses.  

 Regularity in he Company's ownership and/or possession of real estate 
properties. 

 
h) Rules on the payment of indemnity to the buyers 

Sellers shall indemnify and hold harmless TOTVS, its Affiliates (including Virtual Age  
after the acquisition), its successors and corresponding buyers, as well as the 
employees, officers, directors and consultants against any loss, whether or not such 
loss or contingency is disclosed in the annexes of the purchase and sale agreement, or 
has been revealed during the audit process or which the buyer is aware. The seller 
shall be fully responsible and fully comply with its obligation to indemnify the buyer 
from any and all claims whose cause had begun prior to the closing date of the 
transaction, regardless of the time in which the effects of damages occur. 

 
i) Required government approvals 

The transaction was not subject to approval by any government agency. 
 
j) Guarantees 

Part of the price, in the amount one million reais (R$1,000,000.00), has been retained 
in an escrow account to cover occasional losses, injuries or damages within the period 
of three years from the closing date.  
After three years, the balance of the escrow account will be released to the seller, 
reduced the contingent amounts related to complaints still ongoing. 
 

5) Describe the purpose of the business 
The acquisition of Neolog is aligned with TOTVS strategy to increase expertise in strategic 
sectors, such as Distribution and Logistics, to offer complete solutions that bring a high and 
tangible return of the client’s investments. With this strategy, TOTVS it is becoming more 
essential to your clients and also strengthened in the market, contributing to the increased 
control and adherence to the needs of each industry. 
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6) Analysis of the benefits, costs and risks of the transaction 
Benefits: Strengthen TOTVS in the segments of Distribution and Logistics, manufacturing 
and retail, through a complementary portfolio of logistics optimization that integrates with 
ERP solutions and TMS (distribution) existing in TOTVS and provides tangible benefits to 
reduce costs to it customers. 
In addition, the deal reinforces the subscription revenue and consequently the recurrence 
of TOTVS revenue. Also, create administrative costs and distribution synergies, leveraging 
TOTVS distribution network potential. 

 
       Costs: the costs are in the appraisal report available to shareholders today.   
 

Main business risks: i) training sucessors for the entrepreneur, ii) people retention and iii) 
the emergence of other potencial competitors. 

 
7) Costs incurred by the company in case the transaction is not approved 

The expenses related to the termination of the business, which is, the repayment for 
losses and damages.  

 
8) Funding sources for the transaction 

Company’s own resources. 
 
9) Describe the management's plans for te company whose control has been or will be 

acquired 
Neolog becomes a center of excellence in logistics, with Danilo da Silva Campos acting as 
leader of this business, reporting directly to the TOTVS VP of Segments. 
 
Administrative costs synergies will be explored, best management practices will be 
exchanged and TOTVS extensive distribution network will be used to leverage the sales of 
Neolog solutions. The forecast of financial results is presented in the Valuation Report. 

  
10) Management statement and justification recommending the approval of the transaction 

The acquisition reinforces TOTVS’ strategy of specialization and positioning in the Retail, 
Textile and Fashion sector with the business know-how of the Virtual Age. With this 
acquisition, Virtual Age can also broaden its solutions portfolio, while preserving its 
unique service model and increasing investments in innovation. 

 
11) Describe any existing shareholder relationships, however indirect, among: 
 

a) Any of the sellers or the company whose control has been or will be sold; an 
There is no such relationship. 

 
b) Parties related to the company, as per definition in the accounting rules addressing 

this matter  
There is no shareholder relationship.  

 
12) Provide details on any transaction carried out in the last two (2) years by parties related 

to the company, as per definition in the accounting rules addressing this matter, 
involving corporate interests or other securities or debt instruments issued by the 
company whose control has been or will be acquired. 
Not applicable.  

 
13) Provide a copy of all studies and appraisal reports, prepared by the company or third 

parties, that have supported the negotiation of the acquisition price. 
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The Valuation Report is available at the Company's headquarters. 
 
14) Regarding third parties that have prepared studies or appraisal reports 
 

a) Inform the name: 
Apsis Consultoria Empresarial Ltda.,(“APSIS”), with headquarters located at 35, 
Assembleia Street, 12th floor, Centro, in the City and State of Rio de Janeiro, Corporate 
Taxpayer's ID (CNPJ) 27.281.922/0001-70. 
 

b) Describe its qualification:  
APSIS, as a member of the Brazilian Institute of Independent Auditors (IBRACON), 
registered with the Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission (CVM), is qualified to 
develop Auditing works according to the needs of each customer in compliance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and international corporate 
governance standards. 

 
c) Describe the selection criteria: 

The Company chose the third party in charge of the preparation of the valuation report 
based on a selection process that prioritized technical knowledge, qualification of the 
professionals allocated to the project, and capacity to meet the deadlines and the 
budget determined by the Company. 

 
d) Inform whether they are parties related to the company, as per definition in the 

accounting rules addressing this matter  
There is no related-party relationship. 
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RIGHT TO WITHDRAW BY VIRTUE OF THE ACQUISITION OF OTHER COMPANIES BY TOTVS 

S.A.TO BE SUBMITTED TO REVIEW AND RESOLUTION BY THE ORDINARY AND 

EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL SHAREHOLDERS´ MEETING TO BE HELD ON APRIL 26, 2015. 

(CVM RULE 481/09 ARTICLE 20) 
 

APPENDIX 20 OF CVM RULE 481/09 
 

RIGHT TO WITHDRAW 
 

1) Event that has given or will give rise to the withdrawal and its legal grounds: 
Ratification of the acquisition of all shares in the capital stock of NEOLOG CONSULTORIA E 
SISTEMAS S.A., whose acquisition price complies with the provisions in paragraph 2 of 
article 256 of Law 6,404 of December 15, 1976, due to the acquisition price exceeds one 
and a half times the highest of the three values mentioned in item II of the caput. 
 

2) Shares and classes the withdrawal is applicable to: 
Common shares issued by the Company, listed under ticker TOTS3 on the BM&FBOVESPA. 
 

3) Date of the first publication of the call notice for the general meeting, and the date of 
publication of the material fact referring to the resolution that has given or will give rise 
to the withdrawal: 
First call notice for the Ordinay and Extraordinary General Shareholders´ Meeting 
published on March 24, 2016. 
 
Notice to the Market: 
- NEOLOG CONSULTORIA E SISTEMAS S.A., published on February 11, 2015; 
 

4) Deadline for the exercise of the right to withdraw and date that will be used for 
purposes of determining the shareholders that will be allowed to exercise the right to 
withdraw: 
The right to withdraw will be exercisable within 30 days from the publication of the 
minutes of the general meeting with the ratification of the acquisition. 

 
5) Inform the amount of the reimbursement per share or, in case it is not possible to 

previously determine it, the management's estimate of this amount 
Seven reais and fifity seven cents (R$7.57). 

6) Inform how the reimbursement amount is calculated 
The amount to be reimbursed to dissenting shareholders will be the book value of the 

share based on the shareholders' equity reported on the balance sheet for the year ended 

December 31, 2015 (latest balance sheet approved at a general meeting), based on the 

result of the division of R$ 1,237,686,027.34 (one billion, two hundred and thirty seven 

million, six hundred and eighty-six thousand, and twenty seven reais and thirty-four 

centavos) by 163,438,452 (one hundred and sixty-three million, four hundred thirty-eight 

thousand, four hundred and fifty-two) shares. 

7) Inform if the shareholders will have the right to request the preparation of a special 
balance sheet 
Dissenting shareholders will have the right to request the preparation of a special balance 

sheet for the calculation of the reimbursement amount. 
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8) In case the reimbursement is determined through an appraisal, list the experts or 
specialized companies appointed by management 
Not applicable. 

9) In the case of a merger or stock merger involving the parent company and subsidiary or 
jointly-controlled subsidiary 

a) Calculate the exchange ratios for the shares based on the shareholders' equity at 
market prices or another criterion accepted by the CVM. 
Not applicable, because there has been no merger. 

b) Inform if the exchange ratios for the shares provided for in the transaction's protocol 
are less favorable than those calculated pursuant to item 9(a) above 
Not applicable, because there has been no merger. 

c) Inform the reimbursement amount, calculated based on the shareholders' equity at 
market prices or another criterion accepted by the CVM 
Not applicable, because there has been no merger. 

10) Inform the book value of each share ascertained pursuant to the latest approved 
balance sheet 
Seven reais and fifity-seven cents (R$7.57). 

 
11) Inform the quotation of each class and type of share the withdrawal applies to in the 

markets they are traded, including: 
 

i) Minimum, average and maximum quotation in each of the last four (4) years 

 
  2012 2013 2014 2015 

Minimum  29.93 31.99 30.98 28.86 
Average  36.88 38.02 36.57 34.84 
Maximum  43.75 44.39 41.95 40.15 

 
 

ii) Minimum, average and maximum quotation in each quarter of the last two (2) 
years 
 

 1Q14 2Q14 3Q14 4Q14 1Q15 2Q15 3Q15 4Q15 

Minimum 30.98 34.20 36.70 32.00 32.00 34.81 28.86 29.50 
Average 33.47 37.98 39.22 35.47 34.59 37.86 33.20 33.76 
Maximum 36.60 41.95 41.85 39.00 37.08 40.15 39.27 36.90 
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iii) Minimum, average and maximum quotation in each of the last six (6) months 
 

 Jul/15 Aug/15 Sep/15 Oct/15 Nov/15 Dec/15 

Minimum 34.23 30.00 28.86 29.50 33.47 30.31 

Average 36.84 32.70 29.91 33.00 35.85 32.58 

Maximum 39.27 35.28 31.54 35.00 36.90 36.50 

 
iv) Average quotation in the last ninety (90) days 
The average quotation of the last ninety days is R$30.85. 

 


